OFFICIAL FILE COFY
CLERK OF THE BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Memorandum
Date: September 10, 2010
To: Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss Agenda ltem No. 8(L}{1){A)
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
From: George M. B .
County Man M’KA—-— Resolution No. R-886-10
Subject: Approval of the FY 2009-10 BMget for the North Miami Community R«edeve}ngmem

Agency

Recommendation

it is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners {BCC) adopt the attached resolution
approving the FY 2009-10 budget for the North Miami Community Redevelopment Area (the “Area”).
The CRA’s 2009-10 budget includes revenues and expenditures of $10,85%,999 as detailed in Exhibit I.

Scope of Agenda ltem
This resolution provides the appropriation of tax increment funds derived from the Morth Miami
Community Redevelopment Area. The area lies within County Commission Districts 1, 2, 3, and 4.

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

The CRA's revenue source is generated through the incremental growth of ad valorem revenues
beyond an established base year, Tax Increment Financing (TIF), as defined in Section 163.387 of
Florida State Statutes. County tax increment revenues for FY 2009-10 total $2,529,231..

The County will continue to make annual payments to the CRA, based on each .re_spective year's
growth of ad valorem revenues over the base year. The County will continue to make these payments
through 2016, which is when the CRA will sunset. :

Track Record / Monitor
This resolution does not provide for contractmg with any specific entity. The resoimm approves the FY
2009 10 budget for the CRA.

Background ‘
On June 7, 2005, the BCC approved the establishment of the CRA when it approved the CRA’s

Community Redevelopment Plan (Plan) pursuant to Resolution R-610-05 and the funding of the Plan
when it enacted Ordinance No. 05-109 (Trust Fund). An Interlocal Agreement between Miami-Dade

" County and the North Miami CRA was also approved by the BCC on June 7, 2005. The Interlocal
Agreement requires the CRA to submit for County approval an annual budget for the implementation of
the Plan. '

It is recommended that the BCC approve the CRA's FY 2009-10 budget of $10,859,999 which was

approved by the CRA and the City of North Miami on May 11, 2010. The budget includes revenue

sources of County Tax Increment Revenues ($2,529,231) and City Tax Increment Revenues

($4.233,599), carryover from prior years ($3,459,169), proceeds from an exisling line of credit with -

Region's Bank ($350,000), rent revenue from Bel House Apartments ($33,000), interest eamings -
. ($40,000), and an operating advance from the City of North Miami ($215,000).




Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 2

Administrative expenditures total $540,240 and represent five percent of total expenditures, excluding
the 1.5 percent County Administrative Charge ($37,938), satisfying the 20 percent cap in administrative
expenditures required by the Interlocal Agreement.

Operating expenditures total $10,281,820 and include:

The Tax Increment Financing Coordinating Commmee reviewed the CRA's FY 2009 10 budget on

$1,656,883 for affordable housing programs, including the Pioneer Gardens Housing
Development ($1,336,883), the Bel House Apartments ($150,000), homebuyer subsidies
($110,000) and a residential rehabilitation program for homeowners ($60,000);

$1,134,769 for economic development programs, including commercial rehabilitation and
beautification grants ($1,012,539), and 80 percent funding support for the City Economic
Development Specialist ($122,230);

$700,000 for infrastructure and capital improvements projects including neighborhood
beautification ($650,000) and security enhancements in City parks ($50,000);

$1,216,105 for strategic land/property acquisition;

$100,000 for development of a Downtown Development Master Plan;

$250,000 for socio-economic and business development programs and services;

$39,994 for 2010 U.S. Census Complete Count outreach support;

$65,925 to support the Jazz at MOCA Concert Series; ,

$243,759 for salaries and fringe benefits for CRA staff associated with CRA projects;
$105,000 for legal and professional services; _

$50,000 for debt service payments;

$10,000 for marketing and promotions;

$2,500 for equipment and fumiture;

$2,849,730 to supplement services prowded in"the CRA area by the Ctty of North Miami

including a Commercial Corridor Clean Team ($255,482), Code Enforcement Compliance
($78,910), a Holiday Enforcement Action Team for police services ($39,360), an Administrator
for Web/Channel 77 ($27,640), a Purchasing Buyer ($37,489), support for the Museum of
Contemporary Art ($189,649), a Finance Account Clerk ($29,049), Parks Services ($498,170),
Police Athletic League ($145,000) and miscellaneous capital lmprovement prqects
($1,548,981);

$215,000 to repay the City of North Miami for an operatlng advance to the CRA;

$1,642,155 to transfer back to Miami-Dade County from the tax increment denved from the
area west of Biscayne Boulevard pursuant to Interlocal Agreement

June 23, 2010 and unanimously reoommended it for BCC approval

Speclal Assistant to the County Manager

Attachments

" emoid210”



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss DATE: September 10, 2010
and Members, Board of County Conmimissioners

FROM:  R. A. Cdevas, Jr' SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(L) (1)(A)
County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

"3-Day Rule" for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first re_adin('g and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipalgfﬁcials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures .wit_hou_t balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required - . -
. ... -Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager's
\/ report for public hearing
4 ~ No committee review
~ Applicable leglslatlon requlres more than a maJorlty vote (| e., 2/3’ s
35s -, unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
‘balance, and available ¢apacity (if debt is contemplated) required

3



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(L) (1)(a)
Veto 9-10-10

Override

RESOLUTION No. __R-886-10

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL
YEAR 2009-10 FOR THE NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Miami:DAde County,
Florida (the “County”), the city of North Miami (the “City”), and the North Miami Community
Redevelopment Agency (the “Agency”) requires that the City and Agency transmit jts adopted
| annual budget and any amendments to the annual budget to the Board of County Commissioners
of Miami-Dade County, Florida (the “Board”) for approval, and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to approve the Agency’s adopted annual budget for
Fiscal Year 2009-10 for the North Miami C&nmunity Redevelopment Area in the form attached
hereto as Exhibit I and in;o;pomted herein by rd¥erence; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purpose outlined in the a’ccompaﬁying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference;,
'NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:
Section 1,  The matters contained in the foregoing recitals are incpr,bo‘r‘a‘ted in this
Resolution by reference. | |
Section 2. This Board approves the Agency’s annual édobted budget for Fiscal Year
2009-10 relat;d to ;(he North Miami Conunqpity Redeﬁelbp_mérit Area in the form _attaéhed

hereto as Exhibit L.



Agenda Item No. 8(L)(1)(A)
Page No. 2

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner Dorrin D. Rolle ,

who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Dennis C. Moss

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Dennis C. Moss, Chairman | aye
Jose “Pepe” Diaz, Vice-Chairman aye

Bruno A. Barreiro aye
Carlos A. Gimenez nay
Barbara J. Jordan  aye
Dorrin D. Rolle aye
Katy Sorenson aye

Sen. Javier D. Souto nay

Audrey M. Edmonson nav

Sally A. Heyman nav
Joe A. Martinez nay -
Natacha Seijas aye
Rebeca Sosa aye

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 10th day

of September, 2010. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its

adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effebﬁve=-..gnly upon an

override by this Board.

Ap‘proved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency.

Henry N. Gillman

va\

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF )
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

* HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By: DIANE COLLINS
Deputy Clerk




{
!
!
!

NORTH MIAM COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENGY
FY 2008 - 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET (round all dollars 1o nearest $100)

{FY 03-10 Bagins Cclobsr 1, 2009)

Reyenues

Tex increment Revenve
County Tax Increment Revenue
Camryover from pior yaar
Gy Advences for Operations
Othor- Cly Adh Tor Pionaer Gard
Une of Credit - Ploneer Gardene
Loan Proceods - Ba) House
Leasss and rentals

.mnum

Rev 1a

Exoendilyres

Adminisirative Expsndituras:

Empioyes Salary and Frings

Legal and Professional servicas

Audits and Stodies

Other Services

Insurance

Markeling and Promolians

Printing end Publishing
‘Communicalions - adveriising, phona, eto.
Laases and Rentals

Repalrs 8 Malntenance

Supplies

Non-Local travel Conferences)

Local meetings & achools

Maange, tolls & pariing

Duas and memberships

Capial oultay - equipment and e

{A) Subtotal Admin Expenses, %

County Adminisiralive Changs at 1.6%
8] Subtotal Adm Exp & County Charge
Opesating Expsnditures:

Emplayes selary and Ilnge

Contraclual services

Legal eurvices

Lagal and professional services

Audds and stodies

Cthor services

{nsurance

Markeling and promotions

Prialing and publshing

Communications - advertising, phone, etc.

Leasss and rentals

Rapalrs & Malntanance

Leass Paymenia-Bel House

Repale & Malnlonance

Supplies

Uistes

Noa-Local travel

Local meatings & schools

Milsage, lods & parking

Dusy and memborehips

Capital oullay - aquipment and fumiture

Legal ssrvicos/coun costs

Landbullding acquisttions

Infrastnuctrs Improvements

Bulking consbruction & improves

Dobt service : .

Projact Planving and Sudios

Affordable Housing Programs

Ee Deveb » O

infrastructure and Caplal improvements
Stealegk: Proporty Acquistiona
Educational & Cullural Faciies

Goclo-Economis Programa

EXHIBIT 1

Seplember 30, 2010

Other Admin. Exps (ses supportiig documents)

FYor-08 FY 08-09 FY 03-09 FY 0808 FY 09-10 FY 09-10
Audded Budget Budget Budget Pecfaciion Budgot Revised Budgel
Acioa) Adoptsd Final Amended Propassd Proposed

4,888,554 5,149,865 5,149,865 5,149,865 4,233,690 4,233,699
3,142,662 3,420,768 3,420,768 3,420,788 2:520,231 2,628,231

2,808,440 2,608,440 2506440 3459,169 9,450,169

216,500 250,000 215,000 215,000 | 255,000 215,000

- 2,250,000 179,262 178252 350,000 950,000

86,054 413,250 115,000 115,000 290,000 33000
170,568 200,000 60,000 60,000 40.000.00! 40,000.00,

£53.62) N 19000] 19000 .

8,288,012 14,260,523 11,765,325 | 1765825 ] 13,316,689 10,089,999

237,692| 361,710] 361,710] 216,688 288,240 206,240
89,660] 110,000] 110,000 62,800 410,000 110,000

I - - . -

2.360) 1,000) 1,000 480 1,00, 1,000
8,872 15,000} 15,000 7200 16,000) 15,000
8,851 50,0004 50,000 2400 40,000 40,000
8,253 13, 13,000 6240 10,000 0,000
0,776} 13,000] 13,000 8,240 10,000 10,000
25,004] 65,000] 55,000 26,400 35,000, 85,000
1088 2,000 2,000 50 1,000 1,000]
5,909] 12, 12,000 5,760 7,000} 7.000
18.471] £0,000 50,000 24,000 21,500} 21,600
818 2,000} 2,000 980 <00 400

&gl 1,000 1,000 450 100| 100
2543 6,000 5.000 2400 3,000 3,000
416,461 680,710 £90,710 353,18 540,240 540,240
47,143 51,312 51312 51,312 8222 37,930
485,804 | 742,022 742,022 404,497 583,462 678,178 |
205,034 388,200 388,290) 258,135] 242759 243,769
63,848/ 260,000 280,000 177,920 105,000 105,000
170, - - - - -
8,750 10,000 10,000 4,800 10,000 10,000
3,170 2,000 2000 - .
500,108 - . . . N
1,400 N - . - -
13,662 - - - - -
- 30,000 30,000 - 2,600 2,600

. - 52,000 52,000 18,600 50,000 50,000
41,004 170,000 170,000 70.000 100,000 100,000

200,000 6,935,000 3,509,028 1,850,499 3,136.883 1,

919418 1,768,920 1,756,920 811,780 1,184,768 1,134,769
1,081,861 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000}
. - 20,000 20,000 - 1,216,105

1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 85925 85925/
 ds ST 150,000 150,000 130,000 2771815 260,094




AMilordatle Housing Homebuyer Subsidies
Affordatle Houslng -Pioneer Gardens
Affordable Housing -Bel House
City of North Miarm! Dept.Supplementats 242,025 157,999 157,008 - 284970
Repayment to City on Agency Creation 332,737 - - hd -
Repayment to City on Current Advance 218,500 250,000 216,000 216,000 . 21,
Transiers out to olhers {GOUNTY) 2; 2,282, 1,642,155} 1.682,1581
Transfers out to cthers (GITY) 2,849,730) d
Other Oper. Exps {509 supporting ) - - - -
{C) Subtotal Opsr. Expentes 6,456,614 13,648,301 11,023,303 7,081,650 10,633,638 10,284,820
1,384,793 - hd
2286912 14,200,323 11,765325 3,306,156 11,316,999 70,858,985
o [(Rov- I 1 -} o] 3,486,180 | I 1
FY 67-08 FY 03-00 FY 0809 FY 0910 FY 09-10
Audied Adopled Fina)  Amended Final Adopled Final  Flevised Adepted Final
Profsctsr Exponci Expend: Expandi Exp P
Detafiod Projects List - ses page 2 [ T i | B
Totat project dolfars hare: | 2,517,730 10,188, 7663022 4,966,278 5.605,392] 8,513,406
FY 0708 FY 08-00 FY 0509 FY 0308 FY 03-10 FY GO0
Auded Adopted Amended Projected dopled Revised Adopled
Projscte: Expendil Expendiures Expendt Expanddures Exp xpend!
[Proj Planng Agency Craalion 832,787 - . - - -
Proj Plann'g Downtonn Master Pan - - - - - -
- - . 250,000
Pro] Plann'y ULOR {Zoning Rerrita . - N - . N
Prof Pianig Comp Plan Up-date . - . N N N
Pro] Planny Dovnlown ANW 7th Ave Maafer Plan - 100,000 100,000 - 100,000 100,000
Planng Nocth Miam{ Community 1D Rata¥ Skaty - 70,000 70,000 70,000 - -
Prof Planrig Waler/Sewer Impact Fee Study - - - - - -
(Afford Hsg Ploneer Gardens. Phasa 1 Pre-development - - - - £86,683 sua.ﬂ
Afford Hsg Pionser Gardens: 1005909 - 3,300,000 1,394,382 657499 | -
Afford Hag Homebuysrs Subsidies: 10/08-on-going 200,000 400,000 274,646 120,000 110,000 nn.w!
Heg Rehab Loans & Granie: 10.06-on-going . 275,000 110,000 55,000 60.000 80,000{
(Aflord Hsg Home borigsge Foreclosire Prevertion 200,000 50,000 5,000 - -1
Attord Hag Home Buyer Gounseling & CredX CQusktying . i - 100,000 100000
Alford Heg Developer Fess - - - 250,000
Afford Hag Bel House Lease Paymisats 600,106 - - -]
[ATfocd Hsg Ba) Houses 10/07-on-going 1,760,000 1,645,000 795,000 1,630,000 150,000{
Econ Dev Com Corddor knpre.: 10/05-on-going 523,029 400,000 400,000 400,000 . -1
Econ Dev Com Rehat Prog.: 1005-on-going 50492 395,220 295,220 135,000 80,000 20,000
" {Ecan Dev Com Beaut! Prog.: 1006-0n-golng 77,0 - 170,000 148319 148,310]
Econ Dev Com Grants Progmm- 1w7-on-gohg { 694,000 694,000 . 784,220 T84
Econ Dev £ o ! 72,801 - 115,780 1152 ‘16,760 122, 122,
Econ Dev Micro Susiness USA Micro Loan - 35,000 35,000 35,000 - -
[Econ Dev Com Dynamk: COC Business Oukeach 90,376 60.000 60,000} 55.000] - -
‘Econ Dev Business Inceniva/Financial Incentive 68,620 88,620 - . -
{infea & Coplist ¥mpr. Dislrict 4z 10/07-0n-paing 849,483 650,000 650,000 650,000 650,000 [=
infra 8 Capital Impr. NW 8 Ave FPL Uinos: $0007-on-going 32,378 - - 3 - i
infra & Capial Impr.NM Stadium: 1007-0n-golng . 400,000 - - 2 - :
Infra & Capitat mpr. CRy-vids Wirt: 10!07—m~pdru - - - - - :
infra & Copilal impr.Securtly Ephencement-Clly Pasks - 50,000 60,000 50,000 000 50000
Strategic Prop Acq-13610 NE 6th Ave: 10v08-on-going . R 5 N - L.
Sirateglc Prop Acg.- Miscelianeous: 10/07-00-golng - - 20,000 20,000 - 4,218,
[Ed & CF MOCA Expansion: 10/07-on-going - ,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 - .
Soclo-Eco Acadenmic Infernship: wm-mgohg 48,557 100,000 100,000 60,000 . -
Socko-Eco Podos Alhletio League - 50,000 50,000 60,000 - -
Socio-Eco Business Development & Servk - - - - 250,000 250,000
{Socko-Eco U.8. Census Complete Count Outreach Supp - N . - 27,616 33,594
4-Supplemestal-CMO Redevel ! Support - 84,020 - - .
cmsnwmmu-rr Web/TV Sution u-nugor - 17,101 17,101 17,101 - -
[CNM Supplemenial-PurchasingBuysr - 23,113 23,113 23,418 - -
Supplemental-Polce/ Holday Enforcement - 39,380 39360 39,900 . -
Svpplemenlal-Welers & Bevar Conservalion - 12,600 12,600 12,600 - -
Supplamental-MOGA Music Concent Serles - - - 65,926 65,825 85925
spplemental-B udgat Reallocation - . - - - 2,849,
{Totet project dollars fiere: 2,917,730 10,188,020 7,863,022 4,966,278 8,668,362 8,013,405




1

*8' "f/
oY 44,/

>

CRA Board

Andre D. Plerre, Chalr

" Michael R, Biyun

Scolt Galvin

Jean Rodrigue Maros!lus
Marle Erlande Sterll

Execusive Director
Tony B. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attortiey
Stoven W, Zelkowilz

CRA Secretary-
Alix Desulmo

615 NBE 124th Street
North Mismi, FL 33161
P: 305.899.0272

F: 305.899.9376

www.NorthMiamiCRA.arg |~

NORTH MiaMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Date: May 11, 2010

To; Russell Benford, City Manager

Clty of Norih Miaml
From:  TonyE. Crapp, Sr.
Executive Director @—-"-‘w ,ﬂ
Subject: Clity Councli Resolution approving the CRA's

Proposed Revised Adopted Budget for FY 2009-10

it Is recommended that the Mayor and Clly Councll adopt a
rasolution relating io the CRA's FY 2008-10 Proposed Revised
Adopted Budget as referenced above during the upcoming Clty
Councll mesting on May 11, 2010. Please note that the CRA Board
s expected to approve this revised FY 2008-10 budget by
resolution during its meeting at 6:30 p.m. on May 11, 2010.

The approval of the CRA’s revised FY 2008-10 budget Is belng
requested through both the CRA Board and the City Counck for the
principal purpose of amending the previously adopted CRA FY
2009-10 budgel to reflect the reallocation of $2,849,730 that was
Included In the budget that was adopted by the Board and Councll
on 8/24/09 as a TIF Refund Payment to the City of North Miami, A
copy of the City Council resofution approving the CRA FY 2009-10
Budget on 9/24/09 is attached for your reference.

A copy of the CRA's FY 200810 Proposed Revissd Adopted

~ Budget Is attached for your roview and information.

" NMCHA memo (oOIy Manager re ORy Councll approvs! of the oaMyzoon-w ptopocod tevised
_ .aomd budget 042810




CRA Board
Andre D. Pierre, Chair
Michael R, Blyun
Scott Galvin )
Jean RodngueMarocllua |
Marie Brlande Steril

Executive Director
Tony B. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Altorney .
Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

615 NE 124th Street
Noxth Miami, F1.33161
P: 305899.0272 -
" B: 305.899.9376

' www.NorthMiamiCRA .org

Stratogic Land/Pr

AGENDA ITEM 2

NORTH MiaMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Date: May 11, 2010
To: Honorable Chairman and Members
CRA Board of Commissioners
From: Tony E. Crapp, Sr.
Executive Director
Subject:  FY 2009-10 Proposed Revised Adopted Budget
Please note that this memo was previously revised as of
Mwmwmm&m
CRA Board during the meefir mber 24, 2009
r rovin FY 2009-1 e_memo Is
n 0 or revised as of Aprll 28, 2010 for t 56

f (1) Reallocating the funding In the amount of 49,730 that

was previously reflected in the budget as a TIF Refund
Payment to the City of North Miami to speclfic redevelopment

rojects. o rams an a lvities related to the implementation
of the C odev lan; {2) Reducing the amount of

the expense for the F! 2009-10 County Administrative Fee
from $43.222 to $37.938 pursuant a revised letter rocalved from
the County onh 8/28/09; (3) Reducing the anti¢ipated amount of

use ents project from -

rent Income from tha Bel House Apartments profect from
$200.0 gg fo $33.000 due fo the fermnation of the

@ ctiva as of

0ase e _agreemen for

Ac ulslﬂon.

. Itis recommended that the CRA Board adopt the revised FY 2009-

4 10 Adopted Budget during Its upcoming mesting on May 11, 2010.

- To faclltate your review and consideration of the FY 2009-10

. budget several schedules are attached for your Informat!on and are
- _-‘referenced in the body of this memorandum, ,




CRA Board

Andre D, Pierre, Chalr
Michael R. Blynn

Scott Galvin

Jean Rodrigue Marcetlus
Marie Briande Steril

Executlve Director
Tony B. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Atiorney
Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

615 NB 1241h Street
North Miami, FL. 33161
P: 305.899.0272

F: 305.899.9376

)

www.NotthMiamiCRAorg

AGENDA ITEM 2

NORTH MiaM! COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENGCY

To begin, please note that Attachment A entitted NMCRA FY
2009-10 Proposed Final Budget and dated 9/22/09 s the most
recently updated version of the schedule that has been used fo
delineate and discuss the FY 2009-10 budget priorities and
revenusel/expense re-cap with comparative budget summarles and
detalled comments and descriptions regarding proposed allocafions
for CRA projects, programs and Initiatives. This attachment has
been reviewed with regard to the discusslons of relative budget
prioriies during the various budget priority discussions that have
taken place with the CRA Advisory Committee and the CRA Board
over the past few months and as most recently on 9/16/09. ‘In
addition {o Attachment A please find the following supporiing
attachments as listed below:

¢ Altachment B — NMCRA Tax Increment' Financing (TiF)
Revenue Projection for the FY 2009-10 Budget

- o Attachmant C - NMCRA FY 2009-10 Proposed Personnel
Services Expenses and Cost Allocation

¢ Attachment D-1 — NMCRA FY 2009-10 Proposed Schedule
of Operating Expenses and Capltal Outlay

» Attachment D-2 — NMCRA FY 209-10 Proposed Schedule
of Legal and Professional Services

o Aftachment E -~ NMCRA FY 2008-09 Proposed Debt
Service Expenses '

"« Attachment F — Proposed NMCRA FY 2008-10 Budget

.Amendment to Redistribute the Previously Proposed City
TIF Refund Payment in the amount of $2.849,730.

Please be advised that as of September 24, 2009 both the Clty and
Miami-Dade County have held the required fwo (2) public heatings

~on-thelr tentative millage rates and budgets. The County ‘public
‘hearings were held on September 3" and 17", while the City's 1*
- public hearing was held on September 10" ‘and ‘its 2™ public
- hearing was held on September 23", 2009. The tentative millage
rates established by the Clty and County for the first budget

hearings were 7.7118 and 5.4524 respectively. The final adopted

10




X,
S,

‘\0

CRA Board

Axdre D, Plexre, Chair
Michael R. Blynn

Scott Galvin _

Jean Rodrigue Marcellus -
Marie Brlande Steril

Executive Director
Touny B. Q‘PP: Sr.

CRA Attorney
Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

615NEB [24th Street
- North Mianyi, F1,33161
P: 305.899.0272
F: 305.899.9376

~ www.NorthvilamiCRA..org

AGENDA ITEM 2
NORTH MIANI COMMU_NITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

millage rate for FY 2009-10 was reduced by Miaml-Dade County to
reflact an adopted rate of 4.8379 and reduced by the City of North
Miami to reflect an adopted rate of 7.3360.

In addition, please note that the CRA received a letter from Miami-

. Dade County on 8/11/09 that provided updated FY 2008-10

estimates of the County's TIF revenue payment, County TIF refund
and administrative fee. The Attachment A exhlblt has been adjusted
as needed to reflect these most current estimates as adjusted by
the County’s final adopted millage rate as of 9/17/08. A final
adlustment js belng made as of 4/28/10 pursuant fo a letter.
recelved from the County that reduced the amount of the
CRA’s payment for the County Administrative Fee from
$43,222 fo $$37.938. Moreover, further adjustments have been
made pursuant to the review and conflrmation of proposed City
funding allocations and the CRA Board discussion on 8/18/09
relative to a more conservative fimetable for the completion of the
rehabilitation and the re-occupancy of the 45-unit Bel House sast
apartment buliding, Further stments are rofle for the Be
House Apartments re and expen as_of

pursuant to the fermination of the leaseipurchase agreement
as of 11/30/08, '

During the CRA Board meeting and public hearing on the FY 2009-
10 Proposed Budget that was held onh 9/15/09 the Board adopted a
motion making certaln changes fo the proposed budget as reflacted
In the Attachment A dated 8/16/09 which was presented for the
Board's conslderation. The- Aftachment A dated 9/16/09 had been

- updated to make budget changes principally resulting from a
reduction of $251,389 in anticipated City and County TIF Revenue

due to reductions in the adopted tentative millage rates of both
]urlsdlctlons during thelr respective 1*' budget hearings.

During the CRA Board discussion and consideration of the FY
2008-10 budget pursuant to -a public hearing on 9/16/09, the
following amendments were made prior to the approval of the
budget as amended by a 4-1 vote of the Board:

e Re-allocated $660,000 from Strateglc Land/Property
Acquisition to Nelghborhood Beautification.

s Reduced the recommended funding eliocations for the

- following organizations: Micro-Business USA by $62,815,

n




CRA Board

Andre D, Pierre, Chair
Michael R, Blypn

Scott Galvin

Jean Rodrigue Marcellus
Marle Briande Steril

Executivé Direclor -
Tony B. Crapp, St. -

CRA Attorney ’
Steven W. Zelkowilz

CRA Sac;relaly'
Alix Desulme *

615 NE 124th Street
Narth Miami, F1. 33161
P: 305.899.0272

F: 305.899.9376

www.NorthMiamiCRA..org

. AGENDA ITEM 2
NORTH-MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENGY

Dynamic CDC by $60,000, JHS & Assoclates by $100,000,
and Pollce Athletlc League of North Miaml by $55,000 in the
total amount of $277,816; and allocated $250,000 of the
reduced amount to provide Funding for Soclo-Economic &
Businass Development Programs and Services that are

. _ conslstent with the CRA Redevelopment Plan as selected

.. through an RFP process.

+ Re-allocated the balance from the savings above in the

amount of $27,815 1o Nelghborhood Beautlfication.

As of September 15, 2008 the FY 2009-10 budget was balanced
with total revenues and expenditures of $$9,530,116. As the Board
considers the budget for final approval on September 24, 2009 It Is
recommended that the budget be adopled with rovenues and
expenditures balanced at $11,116,999 to reflect the carryover of FY
2008-09 appropriations for (1) Ploneer Gardens site/snvironmental
remediation In the amount of $736,883, and (2) Bel House

. Apartments Rehabllitation in the amount of $860,000, These

amounts will be included In the Prior Year Carryover as reflected In
the FY 2009-10 budget to increase that amount from the prior
amount of $1,872,286 to the revised amount of $3,459,169. The
Attachment A that Is Included In this agenda ltem reflacts the
balanced FY 2009-10 proposed final budget in the amount of
$11,116,000.

Please note that as the result of individual consultations with Board
members there are several suggested projects and programs that
are Included in Attachment A for further discusslon relative to
requested appropriations during the upcoming meeting on
September 24, 2009. The Items as listed In column #1 of
Attachment A are (W) Downtown Farmers Market, (X) Interlocal

~ Agreement with Miaml-Dade County to operate Arch Craek Park,

(Y) 2010 Census Complete Count Outreach Support, (Z) Principal
Honor Roll Program at approximately 13 Schools, and (AA) (6)
MOCA - Jazz Music Monthly Concert Serles. Please review these
ltems and the assoclated comment In column #7 for relevant
Information regarding the item fo-be consldered. -

During the CRA Board discussion and conslderation of the FY
2009-10 budget pursuant to a public hearing on September 24,

' 2009, the following amendments were made prior to the approval of .

the budget as amended:

(-8




.. F:3053899.9376

CRA Board

Andre D. Pierre, Chair
Michael R. Blynn

Scott Galvin

Joan Rodrigue Marcellus
Mario Brlande Sterit

Executive Director
Tony B, Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Stevon W, Zelkowltz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

615 NE 1241h Street
Notﬂ‘lMlalﬂl,Pl..3316l
P: 305.899.0272 -

_)_

www,NorthMiam3iCRA.org

-an originall

AGENDA ITEM 2

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENGY

o Reduced the funding allocation for Nelghborhood
Beautification from $677,815 to $650,000 fo be used for an
additional phase of the ongoing swale Improvement project

e Allocated funding In ths amount of $27,815 from
Nelghborhood Beautification to 2010 U.S. Census Complete
Count Outreach Support -

The discussion of the budget which follows Is based on the FY

© 2008-10 budget as amended and approved by both the CRA Board

and the Clty Councll on 9/24/09. Please note that the discussion
below has been further revised to reflect proposed amesndments to
the previously adopted budget as of 4/28/10.

FY 2008-10 Proposed Revised Revenuss as of 4/28/10

The FY 2009-10 Proposed Final Budget anticipates a total of
$10.859.999 In avallable revenues from the following sources:
$6,762,830 in combined TIF revenue payments from the City of
North Miaml ($4,233,509) and Miaml-Dade County ($2,5290,231)
respectively; $3,459,169 In Carry Forward revenue resuiting from
the under expenditure of the FY 2008-09 budget;, $350,000 In
revenue that Is antlcipated to be drawn down from the CRA’s Line

of Credit with Reglon's Bank — these funds will be used to fund

expected expenditures In the amount of $100,000 for homebuyer
tralnlng and purchase assistance services for the 138-unit Pioneer
Gardens affordable housing development and $250,000 for the
payment of that portlon of the developer fees that are expected to
be earned during the construction of Pioneer Gardens from January
— September of 2010; $40,000 In estimated In interest earnings on
the CRA’s bank accounts; $33.000 in projected rental income to the
CRA pursuant to a five-year lease/purchase agreement for the 65-
unit Bel House Apartments complex that was executed effective
August 1, 2007 and which Is subject to the County’s approval of the -
CRA’s annual budpets through FY 2011-12 fo provide the funding
fglr the required leaselpumhase payments and operaﬁng expernsss.

termination of the |

“of 11/30/09.); and ‘$2.15_,000 in revenues from an anﬂc!pated.,-w%' '

- funding advance from the City of North. Miami which will be used to
_fund the CRA's operating expenses excluding required debf service

pending the approval of the CRA’'s FY 2008-1Q budget by the
County and the recsipt of the TIF revenue payments from the City ‘
and County by December 31, 2008. , A i

'3




_ 615NE 124th Street

~ " Notth Miami, EL3316§
- P: 305.899.0272
F: 305.899.9376

: www.NorthMiamiCRA.org

CR4 Board

Aaxndre D. Pierre, Chair
Michael R. Blyno

Scott Galvin _
Jean Rodrigue Marcellus
Mario Briendo Steril

Execulive Director
Tony B, Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Stoven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

)

AGENDA ITEM 2

NORTH MiamMiI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

FY 2009-10 Proposed Revised Expenditures as of 4/28/10

The FY 2008-10 Proposed Final Budget Includes total estimated
expenses of $10.850,999. Aftachment C provides a detalled
schedule In support of the estimated total personnel expenses of
$530,000, which Includes salarles of $376,450 for a fotal of four (4)
staff positions, and fringe benefits In the amount of $143,330.
Altachment D provides a detalled schedule of operating expenses
fotaling $369,000 and capltal outlay expenses totaling $2,500. The
operating expenses Include $216,000 for the engagement of a
varlety of professional services that will be needed to support the
CRA In the implementation of the varlous projects, programs and
Initiatives during FY 2000-10, A detalled schedule of the anticlpated
legal and professional services is Included In the attachment. Other
significant operafing expenses include the following: $30,000 for
office space rental; $16,000 for Sponsorships and Contributions in
support of events that are conslstent with the misslion and purpose
of the CRA and which leverage CRA raesources; $35,000 for
Marketing which Includes promotion of the CRA and community
outreach through newslefters, radio and televislon productions,
speclal events, promotional materlals, etc.; $21,500 for local and
out-of-fown travel which Includes attendance at professional
conferences, workshops, and meelings Involving CRA staff, and the
five (5) members of the CRA Board and the twelve (12) members of
the CRA Advisory Committee. The proposed capital outiay
expenses total $2,500 and include anticipated expenditures for
office furniture and computer equipment. The proposed debt
service expenses totaling $50,000 are detalled in Attachment E and
provide the funding that would be necessary to meet the CRA's
obligations for the repayment for funds drawn down and the
continued availabllity of the balance the CRA's Line of Credit with

Reglon’s Bank.

Additional expendltures Include required payments pursuant to the
terms of the Interiocal Agreement among the CRA, Clty of North
Miaml and the County. These payments include a County

. Adminlstrative Fee that is charged at a rate of 1.5% of the County

TIF payment and a refund to the County of the TIF revenue

- ‘generated from that portion of the CRA boundaries that is west of

Biscayne Boulevard. For FY 2008-10 the payment for the County
Administrative Fee 1Is in the estimated revised amount of $37,938
and the payment for the TIF Refund is in the estimated amount of
$1,642,155. In addition, the proposed expenses Indude the
repayment of the anticipated City funding advance in the estimated

6

I




\‘3‘ 4’/4 4,/

CR4 Board

Andre D, Pierre, Chair
Michae R. Blyan

Scott Galvin

Jean Rodrigue Marceilus
Marie Brlande Steril

Executlve Director
Tony B, Crapp, St.

CRA Attorney
Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desutine

615NE 124th Street..-
Notth Miami, FL 33161:
P: 305.899.0272
F: 305.899.9376

)

www.NorthMismiCRA.org. |

AGENDA ITEM 2

NORTH MiAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

amount of $215,000. In addition fo the TIF refund due to Miami-
Dade County, the CRA budget as previcusly adopted on 9/24/09
Included a projscted expenditure In the amount of $2,849,730 for a-
TIF refund to the Clty of North Miaml on the same basis as that
already belng recelved by the County. The payment of the TIF
refund fo the City Is subject to the approval by the County of a
proposed amendment fo the Interlocal Agreement amang the City,
County and CRA to permit the City to recelve the requested TIF
refund for fiscal years FY 2008-10, FY 2010-11, eand FY 201112,

Subsequent to the previous adopfion of the CRA budget on

/. the Housing and Com oDy

of the Board of County Commissioners mst on February 10,
© 2010 to consider the City’'s reguest for the required
“amendment to_the Inferlocal Apreement fo permit the TIF

efun ment to the City of North Mjamj, The consideration
f the 's request by the Co syited in a denjal of

the reauest for thie Inferlocal Agreement amendment, As the

resui¢ the proposed reyision to the FY 2008-10 budget reflects
an_amendment that reallocates the previcusly proposed
TIF _Refund Paymen

specitic regevelopmont projects, programs and activities to be
os.

ndertaken he City of Miaml. Attachment F pro

a detailed explanation of the proposed funding reallocation.

’ _Th'é ‘proposed revised FY 2009-10 avaliable fundlhg for Caplital
‘Projects and Redevelopment Aclivitles {otaling

8,013,406
(Including prlor year carryover in the amount of $3,450,169) is
allocated for the following programs, projects and inltlatives as now

~described in column #7 of Attachment A:

» Economic Development Assistance and Ingentive Fund
- that Includes additional funding to confinse the CRA's
Commerclal Grants Program. The total proposed funding
gllocation of $1,134,769 includes - $1,012,539 for
Commerclal Rehabllitation and Commerclal Beaufification

~ Grants, and $122,230 to provide the 80% funding support for

~ the City Economic Dévelopment Spsclallst. The funding for. -
both the Commerclal Rehabllitation and Commercial

. . Beautification grants is allocated fo address blighted
~ conditions with a focus In the commerclal corridors located
(1) ot NW 7™ Avenue, (2) on West Dixie Highway/NE 6"
Avenus, and (3) In the Downtown area along 125™ Street. In

15




Sata,,
oS ‘44,/

CRA Board .
Andro D, Pierre, Chair
Michael R. Blynn

Scott Galvin

Jean Rodrigue Marcellus
Marie Brlande Sterll

Executive Director
Tony B. Crapp, St

CRA Allorney
Steven W, Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

~ 615NB 124th Street
Nosth Miami, FLL 33161
P: 305.899.0272
F: 305.899.9376

)

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org- |

AGENDA ITEM 2

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELDP‘MENT AGENCY

addition to the new funding for this program in the amount of
$228,319, the proposed allocation Includes an estimated
$784,220 In encumbered cairy forward funds that represent
commerclal grants that were awarded in pror years and
which will be expended in FY 2009-10. In addition to the
funding for Commerclal Grants, the totat funding In the
Economic Development Assistance and Incentive Fund
Includes - $-0-~ for the CRA's share to continue funding for
Micro-Business USA to provide a North Miaml

. Entrepreneurial - Tralning - & WMicro-Loan Program on a

50%/50% basls with the Clty of North Miaml, $-0- to continue
funding for - the Dynamic Community Development
Corporation (CDC) to provide business cutreach services,
economlic developmant workshops and businessfjob falrs
serving the CRA district, and $-0- for a Business Incentive
and/or Financlal Asslstance program to be proposed with
guldelines to be reviewed/approved by the CRA Board.

Ploneer Gardens Affordable Housing Development ---
The total proposed allocatlon Is $1,336,883 to support the
continued development of this 4136-unit residentlal
condominium.- This funding Includes: $280,000 in developer
fee payments; ‘end $100,000 for homebuyer tralning and

purchase asslistarice to support the sale of the 138 housing-
units; and a fotal of $986,883 which Indudes prior year
carryover funds of $736,883 plus $250,000 as a contingsncy
for additional costs for slte envlronmerual testing/remediation . ..
expenses. ‘

Affordable Housing -~ Residential Rehabilitafion
Program for Homeowners --- The total proposed allocation
Is $60,000. This allocation provides funds for home

- . .rehabllitation assistance loans for one (1) eligible

homeowner In an amount up to $50,000 each and program
support cost and developer fees totaling approximately
$10,000.

‘o Affordable Houslng — Homebuyer Subsidies for the

‘purchase of homes (excluding the Pioneer Gardens
housing development) ~-- The total proposed allocation is
$110,000. This allocatlon provides funds for home purchase

E subsidy as_slstanoe loans for approximately two (2) vﬂrst-tlme

)




CRA Board

Andre D, Plerye, Chair
Michael R. Blynn

Scott Galvin

Jean Rodrigue Marcetfus
Marie Brlande Steril

Executlve Director
Tony B. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney _
Steven W. Zolkowltz

.CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

. 615NB 124th Strest

Narth Miami, FL 33161

© P:305.899.0272
F: 305.899.9376

)

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org

AGENDA ITEM 2

NORTH MiaMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

homebuyers in an amount up to $50,000 sach and program
support cost.

Downtown Development Master Plan, incuding NW 7%

Avenue, West Dixie Highway, urban design standards, etc. --

- The total proposed allocafion is $100,000.

Neighborhood Improvements — The proposed allocation Is
$650,000 that will be used to fund capital iImprovements and
beautification efforts throughout the CRA district.

Strategic Land/Property Acquisifion — the proposed
revision to the previously adopted budget Increases the
allocation for this activity from $-0- to $1,216,105

esenting the reajlocatl the net balance of funds

representing the reallocation of
from the Bel House Apartmants prolect,

» .Lease/Purchase Acquisition of the Bel House

Apartments — The proposed revised aliocation Is reduced
from $780,000 to $150,000 which will be used to fund the
estimated second year costs pursuant to a lease/purchase

~ agreament betwsen the CRA and the property’s owners that
" I8 Intended to result in the CRA’s purchase of the property

within five (6) years from the August 1, 2007 effective date of

the agreement. [Note that this mm was ferminated on

" . {i1/30/09, subseguent to the previous spproval of the CRA
~ budget on 9/24/09.]

Rehabl!ltatlon of the Bel House Apartments — The total
proposed revised fundlng allocaﬂon Is reduced from
$850,000 to $-0-.

Academic/internship. Program for High Schoo! Students
—The proposed funding allocation Is $-0- and will be used to

.provide support funding for this program that wiit offer a 10-
month program of academic training end work experience in.. - .
urban econhomlic¢ development and city and regional planning =~ -

for approximately 10-12 North Mlam! Senior High School
students. The program Includes a required one-month
summer Intemship with a stipend of $1,000 - $1,200 per

~ student. It Is anticlpated that this program will involve a

partnership that Includes, but Is not limited to, Miami-Dade

7




615 NE 124th Street. .

 F:305.899.9376

CRA Board

Andro D, Pierre, Chair
Michael R, Blynn

Scott Galvin

Jean Rodrigue Maccellus
Matic Briaude Steril

Executive Dirvector
Tany E, Crapp, Sr.

CRA Allorney
Steven W. Zelkowlitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

North Miami, FL 33161
P: 305.899.0272 '

)

g \_vww.Norﬂ:MiamiCRA.orﬁ

| Seclo-Economic Progrem for Low and:

AGENDA ITEM 2

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Public Schools, Florida International University, the City of
North Mlami, the CRA, and Biscayne Landing.

Police Athlefic League of North Miaml — The total
proposed allocation Is $-0- and will be used to asslst the
Police Athletic League In Its effort to develop a facllity that
will serve to provide a locatlon that is a safe haven for North
Miami's at-risk youth to participate in educational and soclal
activitles. The Police Athletic League will renovate and
furnish a state of the art boxing gym, computer iab and
tutorial facility. '

Security Enhancement at City Parks - $50,000 Is allocated
to provide Security Enhancement at City Parks through the
placement of securlty cameras at Pepper park and other
parks fo be Identifled in consuitation with the North Miami

‘Police Deparfment

Funding for Soclo-Economic & Business Development

‘Programs and Services that are consistent with the CRA

Redevelopment Plan - $250,000. Through a Request for
Proposals (RFP) process that was concluded on
January 12, 2010 with the approval of funding

_allocations by the CRA Board, the following allocations
~were made:

{2) Funding Allocatlons Approved
%1".. CRA Board on January 12,
0

ACCION UBA, ino. - $30,000 $.0.

Mkroenterprise Development In the Cly of

North Mlamt
Dynamlc Community Revelopment $30,000
Corgoration - $60,000 . )

Smal Business Techikoal Asslstance

{1) Name of Applicant, Funding Request
and Propossed ProjectiProgram

| Program _
Fanm Aylsyen Nan Miyaml, inc. - $85,000 | $26,000
.| Empowor One Business AtA Time R
" | Greater Noxth Miami Chamber of $30,000
‘| Gommerce - $75,000 B

GNMCC Buslness Development Program
{ JHS & Associates, Inc, » $100,000 $35,000
: gmany Tralning In Urban Development for
. | {STUDY)} Aondemio Internship Program .
MGl & Assoolates, ino. = $460,000 — $-0-
+ 1 SmalBusiness Tochnlcal Assistance & B

- ]_Business Development Services

NANAY, Ino. - $76,000 ’ $30,000

10




 www.NotliMismiCRA.org

CRA Board

Andre D, Pierre, Chair
Michael R. Blyan

Scoit Galvin

Jean Rodrigue Marcelius
Marie Erlande Stesil

Executive Director
Tony B. Crapp, Sr..

CGRA Atiorney
Steven W, Zelkowitz

CRA Sécrejary
Alix Desulmo

615'NE 124th Streét.
North Miami, FIL 33161
P: 305.899.0272

F: 305.899.9376 .

)

'AGENDA ITEM 2

NORTH MiAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Moderate
Income Femliles

North Miami Foundation for Senler
Citlzens Selvices, Ino, - $44,013
Helping Senlors Remﬂn in Thelr Own

| Homes

1 536000

Partnoers for Sofﬁmp!oymam. o, -
4

$42418.8
|_Enlreprensudal Tralning and Loans

“$20,000

Police Athletlc League (PAL) of Narth
Miaml, Inc. - $85,000
North Miamt PAL Tralning Faol

PTSA Cpllaboration - $106,008
Academic and Perental Involvement
{nitlatives

§25500

$250,000

Total Funding Allooation

¢ MOCA - Jazz at MOCA Monthly Concert Sories

65,925

» 2010 U.S. Census Complete Count Outreach Support —
the proposed revised funding aflocafion for this activity is
increased from the amount of $27,815 on 9/24/09 to $39,994
fo support this outreach and public informafion program
which will leverage an appropriation of $30,000 from the
Clty's general fund budget for FY 2009-10.

Redevelopment Pro;ect; ,
_ Program orActivity $ Amount
o Commerolal Corridor Clean Team ~ ]265482
Public Works Depariment . :
" [Gode EnforcementiCompllance— | 76,010
| Code Enforcement Department

11




" 615NRE 124th Street

W
SN,

CRA Board

Andre D. Piere, Chair
Michael R. Blynn

Scott Galvin

Jean Rodrigue Marcellus
Marie Brlandc Stesil

Exscutive Director
Tony B, Crapp, St

CRA Attorney
Stoven W, Zelkowltz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulms

North Miamf, FL. 33161
P: 305.899,0272
F: 305.899.9376

)

wxiw.ﬂorthﬁuﬁiCRA.dfg

Web/Channel 77 Administrator — 27,640
{ Information Technology Depariment
Buyer - Purchasing DepartmeAnt 317,488
Museum Special Services 57,300
{Development Director) — Museum of
Contemporary Art (MOCA)
Museum Educallon Curator — 82,349
Museum of Contemporary Art
{MOCA)
Finance Account Clerk — Flnance 29,049
Department
P&R Pepper Park Const. Mgmt. - 250,000
Parks & Recreatlon Deparlment
P&R Kiwanis Building — Parks & 228170
Recreation Depariment
P&R Popper Park Batling Cage— | 20,000
- . | Parks & Recreatlon Department
Polloe Athletic League - 145,000
“1 Police Department -
Capital Improvement Prbjects as 1,548,881
identified by the Clly of North Miami In
coordination with the CRA
_{ Tolal T $2,840,730

AGENDA ITEM 2

NORTH MiIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Hollday Enforcement Action Team 38,360
{H.E.AT.)- Pollce Department

" Please note that column #4 in A(tachment A reflects adjustments
for a Proposed Amended FY 2008-08 Budget. The adjustments

would serve to more accurately refloct the CRA's estimated
rovenues and plan of expenditure for FY 2008-08, On the revenue
side, the proposed adjustments raflect the reduction of FY 2008-09

total revenus from $14,200,323 to $11,765,325 due to the'following
changes: (1) a reduced drawdown of funds from'thia Letter of Credit

{(LOC) from $2,250,000 to $179,252 for the payment of advanced

‘developer fees, (2) reduced Interest Income from: $200,000 to
- $60,000, (3) additional miscellaneous income of $19 000, and (4)

12

20




F: 305.899.9376

S

X\ s

CRA Board

-Andre D. Pletre, Chalr
Michael R. Blyan

Scott Galvin

Jepn Rodrigue Marceltos
Mario Brlando Steril

Executlve Director
‘Tony E. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

615NE 124th Street
North Miami, B 33161 -
P: 305.899,0272

)

www.NorthMiamiCRA..org

AGENDA ITEM 2

NORTH MiAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

reduced Bel House Apartments rental income from $413,260 to
$115,000. On the expense side, the proposed adjustments reflect
the following: (1) the addifion of $198,130 for the cost of
environmental remediation for the Ploneer Gardens site and a
reduction in the total expenses for the Ploneer Gardens project
from $3,300,000 to $1,394,382; (2) reduction of the estimated
expense for the Resldentlal Rehabliitation Program from $275,000
to $110,000; (3) reduction In the estimated expense for Homebuyer
Subsidies from $400,000 fo $274,646; (4) reduction of the
estimated expense for the Home Mortgage Foreclosure Prevention
Program from $200,000 to $50,000; {6) increass In the estimated
cost for Strategic Land/Property Acquisitions from $-0- to $20,000
fo cover cost assoclated with CRA-owned real estate; and (6)
reduction In the estimated expense for the leasefpurchase of the
Bel House Apartments from $660,000 to $545,000.

As the res mended adjustments detalled above
the FY 2008-08 bhud is be educed from the ado

the FY 2008-09 budget is being reduced from the adopted
amount of $14.290,323 to $11,765.325. It is recommended that -
the FY 2008-09 Proposed Amendsd Budget be approved along

with the FY 2009-10 Proposed Revised Budge f 4128/10.

Noxt Steps for Budget Review and Approval

It Is recommended that the CRA Board consider and approve the
FY 2009-10 Proposed Revised Adopted Budget during Its mesting
on May 11, 2010. Following the approval by the CRA Board, the

‘CHy Councli’'s approval will be requested duwring the Coundll

Meeting on May 11, 2010 following the CRA Board meesting, and
the CRA's FY 20092-10 Revised Adoptad Budget will be transmiited
to Miami-Dade County to be processed for review and approval as
soon as possible thereafter.

In addition to Attachments A-F, the CRA will be submitting as
Exhiblt 1 the FY 2008-10 budget summatized in the format required
for submission fo the County along with supporting defalled
schedules for the budget with comparative figures for the FY 2008-
09 adopted and amended budgets. As of April 28, 2010 the CRA

“has provided the annual progress report required by the County -

and will also provide any additional budgetary Information or detall
that may also be requested to facliifate the County's review and

-approval of the CRA's FY 2009-10 Revised Adopted Budget.

" NMCRA board memo for 051410 RE FY 200010 Proposed Revised Adopted Budget tecsr 042610

13

a2\




RESOLUTION NO. R-CRA-2010-3

A RESOLUTION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD MEMBERS OF THE
NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY,
APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010 AMENDED BUDGET;
AUTHORIZING THE CRA EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TRANSMIT THE
FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010 AMENDED BUDGET TO THE CITY OF NORTH
MIAMI. AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AUTHORIZING THE CRA
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TAKE ALL ACTION NECESSARY TO

COMPLETE THE APPROVAL PROCESS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2009-

2010 AMENDED BUDGET WITH THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI AND
MIAMI-DADE, COUNTY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the North Miami
Community Redevelopment Agency (the “CRA”), the City of North Miami (the *City”) and
Miami-Dade County (the “County”) requires, among other things, the CRA to annually adopt
and transmit a budget and annual report to the County for review and approval by the Board
of County Commissioners (the “BCC"); and

WHEREAS the Fxscal Year 2009-2010 Budget was previously approved by the
CRA, the City and the BCC; and

WHEREAS, the CRA desires to amend the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Budget in certain

respects; and

WHEREAS, the amended Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Budget for the CRA is attached
hereto as Exhibit “A” (the “Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Amended Budget”).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD -

MEMBERS OF THE NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY: I '

‘Section 1, The 1cc11als in the whereas clauses are true and correct, ‘and
incorporated into this Resolution.

Section 2. The Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Amended Budget for the CRA attached
hereto as Exhibit “A” is hereby approved and adopted.

Section3. - The CRA Execuh\'e Director is hereby authorized to transmit the
Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Amended Budget to the City and the County for review and approval,

. Section4.  The CRA Executive Director is hereby anthorized to-take all action

necessary to complete the approval process for the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Amended Budget
with the City and the County.

Section 8. This resolution shall take effect imrhediately upon approval.




PASSED AND ADOPTED bya__ 50 vote of the Board of the North
Miami Community Redevelopment Agency, this 1 1* day May, 2010.

ATTEST:

ALIX DESULME, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

GRAYROBINSON, P.A.
CRA ATTORNEY

SPONSORED BY: ADMINISTRATION
Moved by:__Scott Galvin

Vote:
Chair Andve D. Pierre _(Yes)_ (No)

" Board Member Michael R. Blynn X " (Yes) {MN¥o)
Board Member Scott Galvin X (Yesy: . (No)
Board Member Jean R. Marcellus X __(Yes) o)
Board Member Merie Erlande Steril X (Y es) _{No).

. cERT!F!CATION

o lcertlfythistobeatrmand correct ccpy S

of the record in my off
WITNESSETH my hand and officlal seal _
. of the Clty of NORTH mmm .
Flotids, this the - J

#669093 v

__ 20 /0
Yat City Clerk.

dayaf




RESOLUTION NO. _R-2010-46

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI, FLORIDA,
APPROVING NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY’S FISCAL YEAR 2069-2010
AMENDED BUDGET; AUTHORIZING THE CIiTY
MANAGER TO TRANSMIT THE FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010
AMENDED BUDGET TO MIAMI-DADE COUNTY;
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO TAKE ALL
ACTION NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE APPROVAL
PROCESS FOR THE. FISCAL YEAR 20092010 AMENDED.
BUDGET WITH MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND FOR ALL
OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the North - Miami
Community Redevelopment Agency (the “CRA™), the City of North Miami (the “City”) and
Miami-Dade Cm_mty (the “County”) requires, among other things, the CRA 1o annua'ﬂy- adopt B
and transmit a budget and annual report to the County for review and approval by the Board of

County Commissioners (the “BCC”); and

‘ WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Budget was previously approved by the CRA,
. the City and the BCC; and

WHEREAS, the CRA‘ desires to amend the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Budget in certain

respects; and

WHEREAS, the amended Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Budget for the CRA is attached hereto
as Exhibit “A”.(the “Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Amended Budget”). : LT

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI, FLORIDA:

_ Section 1, 7 Recitals. The recitals in the whereas clauses are true and correct, and

~ incorporated intp this Resolution.

WO 10286 (W) , Page1of3 -

.




Section 2. Adoption of Amendment to Budget. The Mayor and City Council for
the City of North Miami hereby adopts the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Amended Budget for the CRA

attached hereto as Exhibit “A".

Manager o Transniit CRA Fiscal Year 2009-

Section 3. Authorization of Ci
2010 Amended Budget. The City Manager is hereby authorized to transmit the Fiscal Year
2009-2010 Amended Budget to the County for review and epproval, o

Section 4, Authorization of City Manager, The City Manager is hercby
euthorized to take all action necessary to complete the approval process for the Fiscal Year 2005-
2010 Amended Budget with the City and the County.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon

approval,

PASSED AND ADOPTEDbya_5-0 __ vote of the Mayor and City Council of the
City of North Miami, Florida, this 11 dayof .,  May , 2010,

ATTEST:

ALIX DESUIME
CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:
/

V. DYNIN WHITFIELD
CITY ATTORNEY

SPONSORED BY: CITY ADMINISTRATION

VO 10-286 (JLW) . ~ Page2of3

oS




Vote:

Mayor Andre D. Pierre

Vice Mayor Jean Rodrigue Marcellus
Councilperson Michael R. Blynn
Councilperson Scott Galvin
Councilperson Marie Erlande Steril

WO 10-288 (JLW)

Councilman Blynn

Moved by:

Seconded by: Councilman Galvin

X (Yes) (No)

X (Yes) (No)

X (Yes) (No)

X___ (Yes) (No)

X (Yes) ®o)
CEIATIFICATION

) certify this to be a true and correct copy.
of the record in my office.

WITNESSETH my -hand and official seal.
of the City of NORTH MIAM!. L
Flotlda, this the 26 day of
20 /9 T
ke (FOupudy Clty Clork

Page3of 3

2l




ATTACIHIMENT A NMCR

A TY 2009-10 PROPOSED REVISED ADOPTED BUDGET — 0438210

£ oo sas Expams fe- 708 Buigat # 2008-08 Budget Srerr - asign THEuion uw”' W TS
g i 4 A
» Frawrose o . Bodgelss of $ATHN
Aevence
TIFQavsnie TA112% 8470033 1510453 0% 181028 ATRAD
)dnmcm,-m 25ME0 2500440 2800440 2500440 EYTTe Y 3As AN
Sdor 106 2,130,000 2150008 10252 s %0000 FIYYeY
ovraony DY Mestee Tt ] 240000 280000 ™00 150 rison e
Ohar - acdeance b
Plarasc Doréens wazzar
Other— Interest 200,000 200000 @ 0,000 "0 0000
Othar - Misa e 19,000
O0wt-BatHouss Apta.Rents | 900000 413260 15,000 M0 200,008 280
Oher - Retab Loan for Bl | 67a00 -
House Apls
TOTALREVENUZ FUIURN QNI $1I8S 311705328 #59,015990 LRI Y
Lipenasa
Prenan 28000 756000 750,000 e £30400 s30000
l“’ﬂl . 16000 821000 21,000 200,000 200,000 209.000
Copltal Outiay 15000 2000 2,000 - A0 1500
Sdtodel- Opareing Exparase | 30,258,000 31400,000 1,609,000 $r1a000 LSO neLeR
Dbt Service 416,000 62,000 2000 10,500 . 20400 83,000
CemtyAdsintaliolive Foe a2, ae " mar ot nme
48% ol CGrose
oy TIF Revwos)
oty T3P Botund eT8s 2102000, 122200 223,008 resT s e
iy T Relund 28070 N
iy Advance Repeyraent 250000 20500 280000 288,00 214000 2800
Ressrvs/Contingansy
Sh-ToutEpanees y v 2031 4030358 EEE ) STOLMT {2aeaans
T e Wioth e 14105202 swasu manar waiu PRt R F
y HUORA FY 2000 Ry Prop dopled Buipet 06 of 42810 taces 042610




ATTACHMENT'A  NMCRA FY 2009-30 PROPOSED REVISED ADOPTED BUDGET — 04728410
T CRA Fagics, Bwicis 1 Adopted ﬁ!ﬂi&‘- F)W Topeta
Progrars e Boer IPII 208792 Bedget gmuomm ¥ 200590 Bydgel £069-00 Sudget ¥ 990030 Budpet opted FY 200018
g - 9dgHt ar of L2640
N Asslntance M”‘-‘:; - i
it rvia- S0 (YY) 1380820 1308w wie 1157 1424200
) S pemmtn Reneamea mosz) posg) 138000 100000 190400
*  Commucis Beaifcsion 1120.0000 1e3m 4310
Progeem
v Cormporer furdie for Gearls 1o04.000) fo4.000 pocaany ot
. :w: Dc;u i e Oy (16780 55289 16,760 N2z 1122.230)
. mlmh-- UsSA - .
Enkeorsnsudel Traving & 195,000) Q8000 (38,000 (3]
Mcrodown Program
DO — Ruwiness
¢ R (0001 #osea oy 6
*  Owmhen = oenlivess
andr ol sl L >
Saslaace
Commercty]  Cosidor | 376000 400,000 400,000 400,000
lqwmmﬁ Pregrae
P Pionsar Osedens (Rweks | 2717247 3300000 1830 4% 133430 LINAT
"y n.l'oum Rouetng
[ Coson 4 - o8
. pirrs oselng | [260,000) f2ta000) {0000 floncod] i
¢ LegHleoRel O | ooy ] 116,000 ]
o Develpars Fos o RIAM | (1490000 {200,000} a5 [{H AL frsopeq : 1280,000)
mhn kom the CRA
v Speck! Aude (impecior | g 000) 1260000 > <+
s Comstaxcion Mgt PE00)
. ohﬁ';::m-nd e (1.000,0009 j A ] o224 | teae.0833 8y
- :
*  NboExpsres 11,009
& : .
l.l’:::!“’:’nu“w‘:uc " Ferd o 210 10,000 6450 20,000 [ S
NRemabryer Subeides for
perchuse of Bomes fexchuding
FionssrQardene sl Horth Nism) [ 876,000 409,000 2 ue 120,000 190000 110000
&Y “’,,‘;‘, ation S0 200000 ©.000 5000
Dev HOwner
ding “ﬁ?ﬂq‘»bm 2,000
sxcludng Plones .
Qardans ot Honh Hiamd)

Devmicwn D
ﬂ.m Fiv b “-;dm-g 60600 100,000 109,000 > foance 100,000

llu d‘ [] 'M mus
lyd-r-u » downlewnlettywide
srhansement A

st cn,
(mn v i) tn?cq o the | 83300
W Sieategio LaadPropady 2w 20000 20,400 s 121408
Avquieilene
Epaighbarheod Besutliestion | 054,000 esa000 0,000 050,000 “ane 80000
{8 LosssPuchuss of the el . '.

Apdrimonts 450,000 000,000 845,000 846,000 700,000 180000
Q)Raksd ol BelHouse Apte 27 1300000 1,400,000 20200 (7 oy
mlhdn'uu‘ Plavernem of

Linss on MEA™ Aveave frem -
apprax B 1M1 - 438 Breat 400,000
04 Rapaymaent of Ruei's Park
Profoct GO letha Gty EITC
meAalorns
m prosyr i (2% ) 0000 100,000 w00 -
{71 1T~ Gltyvddts WIPd Acos
g-.-lm nqn:l * | o000
foren- North Misml Bassion
k Re-Surlaclap -~ 600K | 00003
8 WOCA !lplnden ARG .
KU Seveisprom! 800,000 1300000 100,000 1:300,000 'S

Shos Nhiello: Lesgoe of | 000 {0000 j P re
(1} Rodth Miual Communlly (D
Rel¥Siudy o000 70000 ™0 s

Focaly Ephancement of . A
Pock 0000 w0900 w00 0000 0o




} Arah CoaoxPak

MOOA - Juzz Swsls Monthly
[15tot

ATTACHMENTA ___ NMCRA FY 2009-10 PROPOSED REVISED ADOPTED BUD

V) Fanding for Socio-Esanomic
Nuglnsas  Dw
Pragrams sod Sendcas 2hst we
combstant wih fae ORA
Redeyslepmesl Flin

% Denwniown Fanrants Madt

Ielarlocd Agraament Wih
WentPrée Gounly 18 Opstate

17) 3010 UB. Osnsta Complels
CowntOukesch Buppord

@) Pincipal Korvor ol Propism
o spproxtmslaty 13 $chocls

SRy Dopt. 98 SR unclerantals
CMO  ~Redev.  Frcdeot
m"m(nmwuwu)

B - VNNPIV S1din
et forChonnsd ¥7
{8 Purehnslag - Supsc Posliion
5 Palive — Hot6ks Eatoroasiasnt
AdisnYesm -
W Wlw & Swwer o
Conaarvalion Program

o

Eatmenl

« Oussmesclal Coridor Cledn
Tatah - PrtioVrerse Dop siinet

- Oode Enfor esatiComplisnca -
CedaEnloromaeal Deparim

» Belldey Entorcsrnstl Action
('mmﬁu.)—m |
abIChans sl 77 Adoinhialed -
inderreativn Technology
« Bisyer— Poschiig Dspastuent
<Ahiagum Spacil Savices
avslopadat Dkacion] - Mvesvrn
o Corlamperary AR TUOTAY
«hRopaen Edoostion Conalor
Jhassmal Contomperary At
HOCR)
«Feanos Accoud Clrk -~ Finerse
Dipadneal
«PAR PapparPeik Corat. Mook ~
Pada & Rooessven Depasinent

~PARKwans Ting-Paie §
Recreston Goperimunl

~PIRPRPWP R Isting Copa—
Pads $ Racraslion Department
<PoRos AThla3oL s -
mmmun"

- Capltal rmprvwnanl Prciecie ot

erkfied by tha Ty of Harlsy
$Tandd InseorEnaica Wit e CRA

TOTAL

1701

1§ £5

w08
01
B0

®0

| szx200ir-.

GET - 04128/10

LA ]
8"

TR

30

AL

L7

AU

[l ]

farme

oy
I

are
£y
ey

(A9

{saanran

FEGKPLUS KBHORTFALLY

»




&N, O1600LAL X8
L] W0Eeikag Mty 03 VYR
g
g
. : )

30



ATTACHMENT C

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
FY 2009-10 PROPOSED PERSONNRI. SERVICES EXPENSES

AND COST ALLOCATION
Pessonnel Admin. - Prajoct

' Budget Budget Budpst B&{i
FPersonnel Seryices
Regular Salarlcs
Bxecutive Director 202,550 101,275 101,275 50%
Redevelopment Program Manages -0- - . 75%
Finsnce Manager 77,250 38,625 38,625 0% .
Urban Redevelopment Planner 0- - - 160%
Special Projects Manager 56,650 28,325 28,325 So%
Bxecutive Secretary 40,000 40,000 - 0%

Subiotal - Salarics (2) 376,450 208,225 168,225
Expense Allowance — Bxec: Dir. 6,000 3,000 3,000

Total Taxablo Earnings $382450 211,225 171225
Tringe Benefits
FICA/Medicare — Employer (5) 28,800
Health/Dental Insuranco (3) 76,000
Life/Disability Inswrance (4) 5,000

Waorker’s Compensation Insurance (5) 1,885
Pension — Bmployer Contribution (6) 37.645

Sublotal — Benefits $143,330
Contingency ’ 4,220
Total Personuel Sorvices _ $530,000
NOTES:

(1) 2009/10 Staff Rete Allocated {0 Project Operating Bxpenses.

(2) Budgotod Regolar Salery prejections o st poilians Sfied s of 930109 with o provision for COLA.
adjustments.

(3) CRA will pay 100% of the snnuzl cost for Health and Deatal Insurance coverage Sirongh the City of
North Miami for each eligible full-time employee. Note that fhe cost for the Exeoutive Director being paid * -
100% by the CRA as por conirdot. (6.g. 3 employcos x $15K = $45K; and.1 empioyeo x $25K = $25K for

-most expensive City coverage oplion for budgeting purposos).

(4) CRA will pay 100% benefit for the Bxecutive Director as per contract, and will pay 100% of tho eo:t
for lifo insurance covorage in the amount of 1 fimes the employes’s gross amual salary for ail other ﬁx!!-
time employeea ,
{5 CRA cost of required employer contributions and insurance eomo,ge. As apercentage of the sa!ury o
appropriation the employer's FICA cantribution is estimated at 6,23, the Medicare conitribution is 1. 45%,
and fhe Worker’s Compensation contribution ls estimated at .5%

(6) CRA will pny 100% of the coal baaed ona contubmm of 10% cf thc gross salary for each wmpkryee

NMCRA FY 2009 10 Budgel Supporting Schedule for Pmmel Servicos 072909




ATTACHMENT D-1

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
FY 2009-10 PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF OPERATING EXPENSES AND

CAPITAL OUTLAY
Adopied  Proposed FY 2009-10
Operating BAponses FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 Admin. ©  Project
Prof, Services 390,000 215,000 110,000 105,000
(see Attachment D-2) '
Other Services:
Finance & Bank Charges 750 750 750
Licenses & Permit Fees 250 250 250
Subtotal — Other Sves. - - 1,000 . 1,000 1,000
Insuratice 15,000 15,0600 15,000
Marketing & Promotion: _ . |
Marketing 35,000 35,000 25,000 10,000
Sponsorships & Contrib. 25,000 15,000 15,000
Subtotal - Marketing & _
Promotion - 60,000 56,000 40,000 10,000
" Printing & Reproduction 13,000 16,000 5,000
) Communioations:
) Advertising & Notices 5,000 3,500 3,500
7 Postage & Delivety 1,500 1,600 - - 1,000
Telephone/DSL/Cable TV 6,500 4500 - 4,500
Internet/Web Servicos 2,000 —1,000 1000 ——
Subtotal — Communioations 15,000 ~ 10,000 10,000
Leases & Rentals:
Office Rental 50,000 30,600 -1 30,000
Bquipment Rental 5.000 L5900 2000
Subtota{— Leases & Rentals 55,000 35000 - - 35,000
Repair & Maintenance: , L .
ComputerVMaiMeﬂanoe 2,000 e 1,000 1,009
_S.upplics: S ‘
Office Supplies 6,000 3,000 . 3,000
‘Operating Supplies 3,500 - 2,000 - . 2,000
Data Processing =~ o o .
Supplics/Software 1,500 1,000 1,000
Books & Subsoriptions 1,000 71000 L w1000
Subtotal - Supplios 12,000 7,000 7,000

do~




Adopted

ATTACHMENT D-1
Proposed . FY 2009-10

EY 2008-09 FY 2000-10 Admbs.  Projoet

Other Oper. Bxpenses:

Travel
Conferances 30,000

Mectings 20,000
’ . 50,000

Local Mestings & Schools 2,000
Milsags, Tolls & Parking Fees 1,000
Dues & Memberships ~ __ 5,000
Subtotal ~ Other Oper. Bxp. 58,000

Total Opernting Expenses  $621,000

Capital Ontlay _ B
Offioe Furniture : 15,000
Computer Bquipment .. 710,000
Other Office Bquipment 5,000

Total Capital Outlay $ 30,000

TOTAL OPER. EXP.
& CAPITAL OUTLAY.  $651,000

20,000 20,000
1,500 1500
21,500 21,500

400 400
100 . 100
25,000 25,000
$369,000
1,000 1,000
1,500 T 1,500
0.
$ 2,500 2,500
$371,500

NMCRA PY 200910 Budgot Suppost sohedvlc for oporuting and oaplial expenses 881005




ATTACHMENT D-2

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVBLOPMENT AGENCY
FY 2009-10 PROPOSED SCHEDULRE OF LEGAL AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

1 FY 200910

BY 2009{19 )
Confraofual Admin. Projoot
Budget Budget . Dndgel
Legal and Professional Servigos
Acoounting & Andlting (1) . 10,000 10,000 .
Legal Services (2) 100,000 65,000 35,000
Financlal Advisory Services (3) - 10,000 3,000
Bond Counsel Services (4) 5,000 2,000
Community Outreach Servicos (5) 40,000 20,000 . 20,000
Other Professional Services (6) 50,000 . A . 50,600
“Total - Profsssional Servicss 2500 | 110,000 105,000

NOTES:

(1) Servicesto be provided by Hatvey Cow;!ngbon & Thomas ag per contract for year numbor one o
conduot the FY 2008-09 Independent audit.

(2) Services to be provided by Gray Robinson, PA per contractual agtosiment,
(3) Services to be provided by First Southwest per contractual agrecment.

(4) Servicos to be provided by Sq.ulm Sandors por conttaciual agroement.

(5) Services to be provided by Guylene Berry per ootraolual agresment.

{6) Servivesio bo pmmded by a vatioly of profossional consultants 10 be selected as needed to address
the following anticipated nesds &r professional servicos:

Profossions] Service Est. Total Admin, Project
Affordable Housing Dev. -0
Properly Appraleals -0-
Real Bstate Advisory 0-
Rodovelopment Planning 0
Architeslural/Buginearing -0-
Miso./Other 50,000
~ Total S 50,000

NMCRA FY 200910 BvdgdSuppo)lIudetdule for legal and other ptofesiomfmvlm 072009

34




ATTACHMENT E

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMBENT AGENCY
FY 2009-10 PROPOSED DEBT, SERVICE EXPENSES

) Debt Servico Expense ~ Roglon’s Bauk Line of Credit (LOC)

(1) Iuorestpayments on the LOC are duo on ¢/1 and 18/2 of ench yoar ai 3.793% per
annuti on tho amount of the LOC that has been drawn down as of oach date, Daring Y
2009-10 It Is assumed thet of the expested doaw down of $350,000 {o.5. $250,800 for
dovelopor foos and $100,000 far the matkoling, homobuyer training eod parchnso
assistance services related to the Pioncer Gardens honsing doveloprsent peofect) no funds
ill have bean drawn down as of 10/1/09 and that some $100,000 for developer foos and
$50,000 for marketing and liomobuyer serviots will bs deavn down e of §71/10,

Dae __  Esl Amount Drawn Down . Debt Secvice Poymant Dun
1611709 0- 0
0471710 150,000 $ 4343
150K x 5.79% per annum=
8,685 for 12 monthex
$ for 6 months = 4,343
. (2) ‘The LOC also has an Avallabillty Fee eharge af 0.15% (15 basls polnts) per snmun on
) _ tho partian of the prinoipal amount of the Note that has pot besn drawn down ns of 2ash
: : such dato. The fee s duo on cach Intercst Peyinont Dm(t.g on 4/1 and 3071 efeach
year),
Dats EstAmowtNoiDiawn  DabiService Pavmont Dus
1071005 10,758,300 . $ 8069 .
10,758,300 x -15% por annpem ~
16,137 for 12 menths x
.5 for 6 months = 8,069
0411710 10,608,300 " § 7956
10 608,300 x 15% per nmwn =t
15,912 for 12 smonths x
.5 ior 6 months = 7,956

(3) Total 1+ 2 above= 4,343+ (3,069 + 7,956) = $20,368 = Round upcosm for bndgel

putposcs to Include conllngonoy for additional drawdown of finds

" NMGRA FY 200910 budgat support sohedulo for débl service 092109




CRA Board

Andre D. Pierre, Chair
Michac! R. Blynn

Scott Galvin

Jean Rodrigwne Marcellus
Mario Brlande Sterit

Executive Director
Tony B. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Steven W, Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

615 NE 1241h Streot
North Miami, FL 33161
P: 305.899.0272

¥: 305.899.9376

)

. wwwNorthMlameRAotg

% '%,,,

ATTACHMENT F

NORTH NiAMI Commum'rv REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Proposed NMCRA FY 2009-10 Budget Amendment
to Redistribute the Proviously Proposed City TIF Refund
Payment in the amount of $2,849,730

Proposed CRAJunded
Expenditure.

$Al:i6uht

GRA Funding Justification

Commercial Coridor Clean Team -
Public Works Dapariment

(ss0 pages 1-2)

55,483

| Continuation funding for an aclivity that assistsin
the eliminalion of blighting conditions and the

promotion of economic development Inthe CRA
distrct by improving the gsneral condition and
appearance of the Clily's maln commerdial
corrkiors within the CRA boundaries, The
sevices provided by (hs full§me, thres-person
Clean Team Indude the pressure deaning of
sldewalks, remova! of kiter and debsis, grafil
removal, and other pro-aciive clean-up aciivities
within the CRA dlstiict, :

Code EnforcomentfCompliance ~

Code Enforcement Deparlment
(ses pages 3-9) .

78,990

Continualion of the services of a full-time,
dedicated Code Enforcement Officer foran
Enhanced Code Enforcement Program within the
CRA boundarlas with an emphasis on ths
commerclal corridors. Inspsclions in the
commerclal areas of the CRA address the
physical and aasthstic conditions of the
businessss, Including store fronts, windows end |
doors, signagse, parking areas, landscaping,
garbage and other trash, grafiiti, permils and
licensing, and cther proparly maintenance
standards.

Holiday Enforcement Action Team

(H.EA.T.)~ Police Dapartment

{see page 5)

39,360

Continuafion funding for a proactive police
aciivity that Is targeted to prevent or reduce
crime within the CRA district, These specialized
aperations aflow additional officers to be
assigned to commoercial targst areas withinthe

| CRA to deter crimes such as piss snalches,

rebbatles, burgtary lo motor vohicles, ete, that
nommnelly increase and are prevalent during the
busy Decamber hollday seaeon.

Web/Channel 77 Admirlstrator ~

-} Information Techndlogy Depadment

(seo page 6)

27,640

[ Tis position provides information technology

support to the CRA through the recording and
televising of the mestings of the CRA Board and |
CRA Advisory Commitles, and the dissemination
of Information on the City's public access cable

TV channel (e.g. Chenrel 77)

[ Purcastog Doparmert
| (seopage?)

" This position provides support to e CRA and

City depariments for the purchasing of goods
and services relative fo the implementalion of
CRA-funded projects, programs end activities.
The Buyer postiion will provide assistance with

1] expediling the bidding process and processing

purchase orders o assist the CRA.

36




i,

CRA Board

Andre D, Pierre, Cheir
Michael R. Blynn

Scott Gatvin

Jean Rodrigue Marcelius
Mario Brlande Stecil

Executlve Director
Tony E. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Stoven W, Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

615 NE 124th Street
Notth Miami, FI. 33161
P: 305.899.0272

P: 305.899.9376

9

£

;ww.NofthMamiCRA.org

‘Muaeum

. ATTACHMENT F

NGRTH Miami COMMUNlTY REBEVELOPMENT AGENCY

swsa! Sanvicss
{Dovelopment Director) — Museum of

| Conterporsry At (MOCA)
] {sse pages &§-10)

97,300

’ mémmmwmdﬁbmmswpms

§ Mussum Spedal
1 $3 milion fn addition to securing furds for the |

{ CRA's goal to roverse blight, slimuale the
{ sopnomy, and transform downtown MM{ami

the finandal stabflily and growth of MOCA as a
signtficant cultural and arts facilily within the CRA
detfid. MOCAs educational and oblreach
programs a3 well as operaffons sequire the

Sorvices steff to ralse at least |

evpension of the museum, which is key t the

into an eliraclive destination.

MOCA socomplishes this thrwgh 2 varely of
dovolopment activitles: fundrelsing  ovents,

corparate - sponsorstips,  the immtmmbn:t1
program, &nd securing granis from foundations
and goveramental sources. MOCA's success In
credfive educalional and oulreach pmgranmmg
makes significant, positive changes In

Kiam! especlafly for underserved, aulsk yamh.
its exhibition and public programs draw a targe .
constetent audlence o the museum and Nesth
Miamil, which benofits the erea's arts and
business disidel, Without the Museum Spedial
Seyvices It would be Impossible to ralse sulfiolent
funde to provide tho education and ouireach
programs thot bonefit the North Mlaml
community or eliract grants and support for the
MOCAaxpambn

Maseum Educaﬂon Curalor —

Mussum of Contemporary Art
(MOGA) .

{sen pages '8-10)

92,349

{ cepable of

mmﬂWapomuwpm!hemm
and adminlstrating ell education granls. for
MOCA. Most of thase granis regulra or expect
the musoum to have an Education Curetor
tralned In museum oducslion methods end |
adminlsirating MOCA's  wast
education end commumily ocuirbach progrem
acoording (o professiondl slandards. Among the
grants that Education Curalor is respansible for

are;

a. Department of Educelion Gramt for |
the North Mlanil Mussum end
Magne! Schodl at Bryen
Eiemmw. mmhﬁamtmdla
and North Hlaml Saclor

b. MaHonat Ewdmmartgorm%
prant fnthe Atsfor
mw:n%fomwm
At Instilvie—an ait schoo! for
middie and high schos! stiudents e
be held in MOCA's haw education

wing
¢ Miaml Dade Gounty Major Cuftural
instiution grani-«includes children, |
foun and adull educalion programs |
d. Miaml Dads County Cullurel Affelrs
and the Children's Trust—Summer |
Arls and Sclence Camps for Kids

37




CRA Board
Andre D. Pierro, Chair
Michael R. Blynn

- -Sooit Galvin
Jean Rodrigue Marcelius
‘Marie Briande Sterit

Mllve Director
Tony B. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA _.S‘ecrela:y.
Alix Desulme

615 NB 124th Stret
Natth Miami, FI, 33161
P: 305.899.0272
¥:305. 899.9376

www NorthMiatmiCRA ¢ org -

ATTACHMENT F

NoRTH MiAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

6. Miaml Dade County Cullural Affairs
_and the Chiidren’s Truet—Youlh

Enrickment Program

f. Peacock Foundation—grant for

. MOCGA's Heart to Heart—art

education for children, teans and
adulls with menlsl, physical and
emotional exceptionalilies :

g. Bank of America Foundallon—
funding for undsrserved, at-isk
children from low-income famitles

h. Florida Depariment of State—Asts
in £ducation

Finance Account Clerk — Finance
Department

(seo page 11)

20,049

This position providss support 1o tha CRA and
City departments refative to the payment of
expenses and the recelpt of rovenues regarding
fhe implementation of CRAJunded projects,
programs and activities by Clty dspartraents.

Parks & Rocreation Department
{see page 12)

P&R Pepper Park Const, Mgmt, -

360,000

This funding will provide professional
management to construct a now community
conter and gymnasium at Claude Pepper Park
which I8 a significant park and recreational
ggﬂllz within the western partion of the CRA

P&R Kiwanis Butding - Parks &

Recreation Department
(seo page 13)

228,170

This funding Wil provide a comnvnity center
taciity at an existing park siis In un area of the

| CRA district that is currently underserved,

In 1065 a community center was construcied et
Kiwanle Park, Over the years the damographlw
changed, and demand for the center

declinod. As demand for the centor started to
reltutn In the early elghties, the building no fonger |
met ADA requirements and budlding codes. The
buliding was then used for siorage. The faclity
was severely damaged by Hurrlcane Andrew,

{ ard found o contaln ashestes. The buliding was

the effactively destroyed by Hurdeane

Wilma. FEMA funded the demofition end
Architectural and Engineering sarvices to design
a new communily center. The clly recelved
$62,840 from FEMA and $14,320 fiom Insurance
toward the cost to replace the bullding, Tha Gity - |

-] recently upgraded the playground, and has

been hosting two major ovents a yearinthe ‘
park, and this bullding will provide local residents |
& facliity to host adull programimiing, activities
and neighborhood meelings.




Michael R. Blyhn

Scoft Galvin

Jean Rodrigue Marcolus
Marie Brlande Steril

Executive Director
Tony B. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Atlorney
Steven W. Zelkowite

GRA Secretary
Alix Desuime -

615 NB 124th Street
North Miami, FL. 33161
P:305.899.0272

P: 305.899.9376

)

ATTACHMENT F
NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

PSR Peppar Park Batting Cage ~ 20,600 This funding vl improve the faclifies at Clauds
Padcs & Recreation Dspariment Pepper Park by providing an enciesed balting
cago for #he meny Uil 1.eague and other
(see page 14) program participants 16 hevo batting
v ) pmd!eaan aeﬂe environment.
{ Police Athletic League — 145,000 This fonding Wil support the mplementalion of
Pofice Depariment . communily policing Innovelion aclivities and
. programs thriough the North Miami Polics Alhlefic
{ses’page 16) { League,
Sub-Total 1.300,748
Capita! improvement Projects as 1,548,981 memmwmwmm of
identified by the Cly of North Miem! . vattous caplis! improvament projecis to be ]
in coordination with the' CRA . | ieniilted by the Gty of North daril In
coondinglion with the CRA to ensiye thelr
{ses page 18) consistency with the approved Redevalopment
Plan. Approximately $1.2 million of this funding
will be used for the secend phase of the Clly's
dowmntown sidowatk improvement projact, The
Brst phase of this projectis belng funded with
foderal slimulys funds provided o the City
| through FOOT inthe amount of $975,246.
| The balange of approximately $348,081 will be
mmwt«mwmmmmmma. '
{ but not be limited to, the Yollowdng: beafiic '
cdlming; bus shallars; swale iImprovemonts;
myﬂndhg, direcBional and entryway slignage,
Totel Proposed CRA Funding $2,840,730
Total Amount of Previously Proposed | $2,848,730 |
.Gity TIF Refund Payment

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org

NMCRAFY 2009-10 Proposed Budget Amendment 2s MBW-

39




CITY OF NORTH fiAMI

FISCAL YEAR 2063-10
EXPENSE DETAIL WORKSHEET
Department: Public Works ' - -

_ Division: Street Maintenance & Constraction ___.___ . _.__._ e
Division #: -~ 450 Objective No.: 607
Title: Commercial Corridor Improvement Program (CCIP) (Clean Team)

) Computation/Explanation "~ Amount
101 |Heavy Equipment Operator 50,656.32] .
Maintenance Mechanic 43,789.20
General Maintenance Wotker 27,582.80] |
122,028.32 122,028
125 {Reserve for Salaxﬁ Adjustment 0.00 0
140 {Social Security Benefits (7.65%) 9,335.14 9,335
141 |Bmployer confribution (o Pension Plan for 3 full time employees 43,763.00 43,763
142 |Group Insurance:
Heslth $580/imonth x 12 months x 3 employees 20,880.00
Dental $14.50/month x 12 months x 3 employees 52200]
Life Insurance - Salaries x .43/1000 x 12 mos 62966
AD&D Insurance Salaries x ,08/1,000 x 12 mos 117.15
22,148 81 22,149
144 |Workers' Compensation coverage for General Fund Bmployess 3,090.00 3,090
304 |Office Expense 300.001 ' 3004
1308 |[Uniform rental/cleaning $15.00/week x 52 weeks 780.00 780)
311 |Contractual Services - Eng & Other 500.00 500
312 [Safety supplies including gloves, glasses, ear muffs, eto 2,500.09'
Barricades & traffic cones 2,500.00
Banners and Trash Containers 5,000.60
Operational supplies 7,800.00
Miscellanecus supplies 7,0600.60 L
75,000.00] . 25,000]




CITY OF NORTH AN
FISCAL YEAR 200910
EXPENSE DETAIL WORKSHEET

-

Depariment: Public Works

-

4(

Division #: 450 ‘ Objective No.: 007
- Title: Commercial Comridor Improvement Program (CCIP) {Cleen Team)
- - Computation/Explansation Amount
315 [Cellular Service - $50 per month x 12 months 600:00
Holiday gift cards for 3 employees 30.00
Safety shoe allowance for 3 employees @ $50 sach 150.00
7806.00, 7804
316 ﬁMseclla:mus tools as requited . 4 . 1,000.00] 1,600}
320 {Rents and Leases
Bucket Truck - $100/hr x 24 hrs x 2 months 4,800.00
{ Bush Hog - $50/hr x 4 hrs x 12 months 2,400.001 .
7,200.00 7,200] -
329 |Miscellancous supplies (storage shed) 500.00 590
) 331 {Maint. and Oper, of Bquipment 1,508
402 }Solid ’Wasté Fee - 3 Tons/mo x $57.70/Ton x 12 months
Tire Disposal Fee - 1/2 Ton/mo x $75/Ton x {2 months ~.
2,527
405 {Contribution to the Risk Management Fund to opesete the General
and Auto Liability programs in FY'10 and maintain a Reserve for
Claims in the amount of $1,000,000 6,978,
441 |Vehicle Maintenance - 2 vehicle X $273/mo x 12 montbs
; : 1 Pressure Wsht x $86/mo x 12 mos
2 Blowers x $13/mo x 12 months
. 1 Weed Bater x $13/mo x 12 months '
Yeh#  Mode]l ¥r Driver ‘
| 2081 2007  Various
- 2082 -2007 Various
) ‘ 5067 2007  Pressure Washer ' '
e c ' : 255,48




CITY OF NORTH MiAMI

-

Title: Code Bnforcement

FISCAL YEAR 2009-10
EXPENSE DETAKL WORKSHEETY
Departmaent: CRA Punded Projects
). Divisions .. CRA - Code Enforcement S
Division #: 575 : ' Objective No.: 001

# CompufationlExplanaﬁeﬁ : Amount
101 {Code Bnforcement Officers 40,436.80 40,437
140 {Social Security Benefits (7.65%) . 3,093 .42_ 3,093
141 |Pension Contribution . 13,997.47 13,997
142 {Grou ur; G Administrati

Health $580/month x 12 months x 1 employee 6,960.60
Dental $14.50/month x 12 months x 1 employes 174.00
Life ($.43/$1000/in0.) and AD&D (§.08/81,000/mo): 247.47¢
7,381.47 7,381
144 [Workers' Compensation coverage for General Fund Bmployees | 983.88 984
.) 302 [Cellulac service @ $58/month x 12 months 696.00 696
303 [Business cards $24/es. 24.00 24
306 {Florida Association of Code Bnforcement @ $30 60.00 60
308 |Uniforms inchiding shirts, pants, belt and jacket : 300.00 300
312 |Safely items; safety vest, boots, raincoats, etc, 120.00 120
315 [Safety shoe allowance , , . 50.00; 50
405 |Contribution to the Risk Management Fund to operalé the
General and Auto Liability programs in FY'10 and maintain & _ S
{Reserve for Claims in the amo\mt 0f$1,000,000 ' 2,305.35 2,305
441 |Vehicle Maintenance - 1 vehicle x $353/mo x 12 Months 423600 4,236
- VehiD | DU | Year [thodel| Type | - TitteName Repl. Yoar
1048 440 2008 |Toyota |Corrofla |Jimmie Wicox 2013
910 |Debt service on 1997 Pension Obligation Bonds 1,83534] 1,835
) 1 996 |Reserve for Bmployee Payoul - Based on Balences (@ 8/8/08: o :
' Annual Leave - 116.16 hrs x $18.18/hr + 7.65 Soc Sec’ 2,282.73

7

42




CITY OF NORTH aiANI
FISCAL YEAR 2009-10
EXPENSE DETAIL WORKSHEEY

Sick Leave - 113.16 hrs x 50% x $18.18/hr x 107.65%

43




‘CITY OF NORTH MIAMI
FISCAL YEAR 2009-10
EXPENSE DETAIL WORKSHEET

Department: CRA PBunded Projects

Sk -—) Divisiont— — - —General Pund-Varions—

Division #: 573 Objective No.: 005
Title: Uniform Patrol HE.AT. Program - CRA Funding
# S ComputahonlExplanabon Amount
104 [REAT Overtime - Sergeants - $87,246 /2,080 x 1.5 x 110 hrs 6,920.96
HEAT Overtime - Officers - $63,356 /2,080 x 1.5 x 710 hrs 32,439.49
39,360.45 - 39,360]




CITY OF NORTH faiAM!
FISCAL YEAR 2008-09
EXPENSE DETAIL WORKSHEET

-

Pepartment:  GRA Funded Projects

Division: General Fund Varions o
T Dyvasion ¥ SIS T T T - Objective No.: DB2
Title: Weh/PTV Admivistrator - CRA Puading -
0 Computation/Explanstion JEE
301 {Webmaster {See Punding Below) 8,6‘25;(9@1 - £625
140 loyer's portion of Social Soourity @ 7.65% of Sal §59.81 650
141 [Bruployee Ponslon @ 28.27% of Salary 2.438.29 2,433)
Nﬁ Health Insurancs - 50% of $580/mo x 12 mos 3,480.08
Dental Insurance - 50% of $14.50/mo x 12 mos 87560
Life nsurance - 0% of $.43/81,000 of salery 185
" JAD&D Yesurance - 50% of $.08/1,600 of salary 0.35 -
: _a,m.m . a,swg
144 {Workers' Compensation coversge for Gencrol Fond Bmpl  6,986.50
304 {Office Supplies 5000
1 312 {Miscellaneous Supplics and Accessories 150.00
313 [Wob Development Software Upgrades. 1,560.00
319 Web Development Training ’ 15000
331 [Software Mainlensnce on Scala © 99280 8%
unding for Web/PTY Adminfstrator
Comuoast - $30,000 towards salary
. ~ Salary - 33.623
_ {Qen. B - Salery - $8,625
!ﬂngm for sll pthes expenses
50% - CRA
150% - Gereral Fund
T will be generating $60k every other ysar for next’6
"{penrs from Comcast franchiss settlement. $30kkr will
{be put toward Web/PTV position. :
405 |Contribution to the Risk Management Fund lo operate
the Genera) and Auto Liability progrems in FY 10 and :
intain a Reserve for Claims in the amount of 1,109.0 1,109
$16 [Debt service on 1997 Pension Obligation Bonds 31000, '8130,%
: ‘ 29,640

K

45




CITY OF NORTH MIAMI
FISCAL YEAR 2009-10
EXPENSE DETAIL WORKSHEET

Department:  CRA Punded Projects

Y Division: ~ General Fund Various -
7 " Division #: 573 ' Objective No.: 084
Title: Purchasing Administration - Buyer CRA Funding
# , : Compufstion/Explanation | Amount |
101 |Buyer - 40% ' 17,546.88 17,547
140 {Employer's portion of Social Security @ 7.65% of Sal 1,34234 1,342
141 |Bmployee Pension 11,807.93 11,808,
142 |Health Insurance - 40% of $580/mo x 12 mos 2,784.00
Dental Insurance - 40% of $14.50/mo x 12 mos 69.60
Life Insurance - 40% of $.43/$1,000 of salary 3.02
AD&D Insurence - 40% of $.08/1,000 of salary 0.56
: 2,857.18 2,857
144 {Workers' Compensation coverage for General Fund Employees 829.16 829
405 ]Contribution to the Risk Management Fund to operate the
Gereral and Auto Liability progrems in FY10 and maintain 4
) Reserve for Claims in the amount of $1,000,600 1,723.30| 1,723
910 [Debt service on 1997 Penston Obligation Bonds 1,381.99 1,382
37,489




) . Division: _ _ . MOCA_

CITY OF NORTH allAmI
FISCAL YEAR 2009-10
EXPENSE DETAIL WORKSHEET

Depariment: Mussum of Contemporary Ast "

Division #: 482 Objective No.: 002

- Titles Musenm Specialized Sexvices

# - Com putaﬁéhlkxplénaﬁon ' | Amount
101 {Cuzator | $8,046 04 58,046
125 |Salary Adjustment o
140 iBmployer's portion of Social Security Tax @ 7.65% of Selexies - - 4,440.52 4441
141 | Enployer contribution to Pension Plan for 1 full time employee 1’?,%#.@0% 17,904
142 |Group health premiums - $580/mo. x 12 mos. x 1 employecs 6,960.00

~  |Group dental premiums - $14.50/mo. x 12 mos. x 1 employses 174.
Life insurance premjiums - .43/1000 x salaries x 12 mos 299.52
AD & D insurence premiurns - .08/1000 x salaries x 12 mos 55.72
7,489.24 7,485
1 144 [Workers’ Compemsaﬁon coverage for General Fund Employees 1,617.004 1 ,ﬁ?J
311 : Preparator Services
1%3,600/month x 12 months 0004
Security Guards
92 howrs per week @ $14.97/hr x 50 wks 0.60. :
o 0|
315 [Holiday gift card for 1-employee 10.603 19
405 |Contribution fo the Risk Managemeat Fund.to operate the General '
and Auto Liability programs in FY10 and maintain & Resewe for z . ;
Claims in the amount of $1,000,000 ) 2,842.801 2,842
813 |Grant to MoCA, the non-profit entity, to assist wﬁh the cost of
specialized services previously reimbursed by the General fund or
provided by full time civil service positions. Grant amount covers _
registrar services and program/public relations services. ‘ 0.00]
Shdd £ Qg
. Caaedole '

7




R

CITY OF NORTH HIANI
FISCAL YEAR 2009-10
EXPENSE DETAIL WORKSHEET

Department: Museum of Contemporary Art
Divisionrr—— — ——MOCA—
Division #: 482 Objective No.: 002 :
Title: Muscum Specialized Services
# Computation/Explanation _ 1 Awmount
Development Director -
Fundraising 56,000.60
Research 20,000.00
Training of Board Members 9,000.00
Campaign Travel & Semninas 10,000.60
Miscellaneous 2,300.00 i
' 97,300.00 :
97,300.00 97,300]
: TV"“\ 189,649

4%




MUSEUM OF CONTEMPORARY ART EDUCAT!ON

) S B

MAGNET 3CHOOL PROGRAMS Sarves approxlmately 7,600 studems
PRE AND £OST VISITS WITH TOURS—as of 2/12/10 150 NMSH, 50 NMMS, ard 200 WJIB stedents have parlicipated in
classroom visitetions, lours, or bothﬂ«zhtmsparusumm
PABLO CANO-770 WJB Elementary students, 150 NMMS students, and 150 NMSH stutents stienged annual
VISITING ARTISTS—as of 2/12110, one arfist has warked with 450 H.S, students and 150 1° end 2 grade students {ihowr
each dessroom visit), another visllmg anilst has boen hired to instel & meseic and worked with 80 students {1hour each
classroom vigil) )
SUMMER JOURNALISM INSTITUTE——GO-GO students, plannad to be a 3 wegk infensive writing and 3 waepk photo joumatistic
all-day workshop
JUNIOR DOCENTS
- TEEN PHOTOGRAPHY--35 students (2.5 hours per week)

TEEN DRAWING—35 students (2.5 hours per week)

MOCAZINE—4 designers & 20 projected contribulors (2.5 howrs per week)

CEO INTERNS—3 students (12 hows per wesk each)

YOUNG BOHEMIANS EVENT—2 chalvrs (2 howrs per wesk esch)
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT/TEACHER TRAINING WORKSHOPS—15-45 parlicients, 5 per yesr{5 hours eadh)

CHILDREN: Sarves approximetely 2,300 children
CREATIVE ARTS FIRST SATURDAYS—25-40 students with guardiens permonm {2 howrs mmﬂM
ADVANCED CREATIVE ARTS—15-20 students per month {2 howrs
CREATIVE ARTS SUMMER CAMP—30-40 sludents per week, 10 weoeks, My tlasses
ART PDAE—T75 pariicipante with guerdiens, avery other month {2 howrs each)
PABLO CANO—14000 parlicipsnts from schools (ather than the padiner schoots) eltandsd {1 hour éach peﬂmwmoe)

OUTREACH: Serves approxlmnloly 3,000 students

WOMEN ON THE RISEI—2-4 workshops per wesk {2 hours each), 10-20 pamcipaﬁsparworkshqp 1 pedners
ART CORPS —14 warkshops per month (2 hours each), 12-15 parlicipants per . 2 pailnens:
MOCA ON THE MOVE-9 all-day workshops per school year with 1 partner (K-8 pammpnms

) 3 additional ell-doy workshops, 200 participants

< SPECIAL EDUCATION: Serves approximately 800 etudents
HEART TO HEART JCS—weekly workshops and lours with 12-15 adults {2 hours)
HEART TO HEART ESE—S workshops and tours per exhiblfion with 25-30 participanis (2 hours)

YOUNG ADULTS: Serves epproximalely 600 participants
COLLEGE CRITIQUES—2 evenis with F1U, NWSA, UM with 75-80 aitending {2 howz)
UMVERSITY TOURS—3 per axthibition with 15-40 padicipanis (1.5 hours each)

ADULTS: Serves approximetely 3500 participants
MOQCA BY MOONLIGHT
CONTEMPORARY ART BOOT CAMP—§0-200 peopie attend orice por momh(%,s huur prmmb
ARTS FOR ALL—20-45 people atienwd once per month {2 hour progrem) .
5 MINUTES OF FAME—40-90 people sltand once per mornth {1.5 howr progrem)
: TRAE FOR DESIGN—20-50 people sltend once per month (Zhwr pmgmm‘j
‘DOGENT PROGRAM—15-20 people twice a month {1 hour program) - .
WORKSHOP—ApproXimele: 20-25 peaple, 3 limes 2 year {1-2 hour propram)
ADULT FIGURE DRAWING—25-35 psople attend weekly (2 toxr program)
QAA—3-15 pecple onco 8 week (1.5 hour program)
TOURS-—10-55 psopls twics per month (1.5 howr program)
GOFPEE TALK AND WALK—5-15 people, 3 times per year (2 hours)




CITY OF NORTH MIAMI
FISCAL YEAR 2009-10
EXPENSE DETAIL WORKSHEEY

Deparbnent: . CRA Funded Projects

——)—Dwmon*— Avoounting

Division #: 573 Objective No.: 001
Titde: Accounting .

.4 Computation/Explanation Amount
101 [Account Clerk 17,644.00 17,644
125 [Salary Adjustment 0

.140 {Employer's portion of Social Security Tax @ 7.65% of Salaries  1,349.77
Savings from Flexible Benefits Program -50.12
: 1,299.64 1,300
141 [Employer contribution to Pension Plan for 7 ful time employees 5,212.35; 5,212
142 {Group heshh-premiums - $580/mo. x 12 mos. @ 40% 2,784.00]
Group dental premiums - $14.50/mo. x 12 mos. @ 40% - 69.60
Life insurance premiwuns - .43/1000 x salaries x 12 mos 91.04
AD & D insurance premiums - .08/1000 x salaries x 12 mos 16.94
) ’ T : ' 2,961.58 2,962|
144 {Workers' Compensation coverage for General Fumd Employees 366.28 3661 -
302 Comxﬁmﬁcaﬁons—l,ong Distance Charges 0.00& 0
315 {Holiday gift card 10.004 10
405 |[Contribution to the Risk Management Fund to opezate the
General and Auto Liability programs.in FY10 and miaintain a- - ‘
Reserve for Claims in the amouat of $1,000,000 827.24] 827
910 |Debt servioe on 1997 Peasion Obligation Bonds 728.28] 728
29,049
)

¥

<0




Vo

FY10 SupplementaVCIP Roguest

{Project Description: Pepper Park Youth Center

vision: . Youth Center * Totals $5,089,900
JAccount Nomber: 381-487000-572-XXX-055 Reguest Type Additional Funds
{Project Location: Pepper Park _ Priority Level Regulatory Reguirement

lﬂgjcet’tvz: ] )

l;o provide archieciugal md énginuring services for the planning, 'design, wwarSing snd constroction managenent of the new oomwmilz.l
[T, - .

ﬁnstmcnm: l

unding this request will provide the city with architectoral and ongineering services to create conshyuclion end bid decwments for B
proposed community ceater at Chande Pepper Park. In arder (o construct fhe communily ctaiet, the exitling saultipuspose field must
refocaled fo Gre western end of the park. Additionelly, funds will be provided for o mtnsgeniert firm fo overses eonsiruttion of the facility

»

The City hes reecived money from the County's Genersl Obligation Bond to ofisel $5.937 million of fhisexpense.
fl’rbjw& Estimates: I
Ctjact ‘
Cods Dascriphon Prior Years FYesho Fregmt | RYruse | EYaiey FY 1314 | VolsiEsfomie §.
805 IFedily Equipment 225500 295,000
" 608 |Pionic Shelter . 49,000 ‘ 40,000
811 {Oesign, Pemits & Bidding 935253 285,900 ' 1,225.653,
_ 812 JComstuttion 232248 |  4.800.000 ' 5,032,248 |
693 JPasking Lol Expansion’ R 217,950
§14 lS!dMsﬁ.andmpdSignape ‘65,000 ) £5,:000°
104 Jintorast & Ponolly. 184645 : . 184,645
305 |Pancipe! - 5,276,000 - [l ' 1 s205000
ot | ‘_ 8627540 |  spapo00|  savemm| - | -1 -
iMmSowm Fend 8 % PdosYeas |  rvoano Friom | Frame mrgns | rysstis ] TololEchmals |
a1 s % woss0]  250000] — : Ty
 {orsnis | o0 ] 0% | 7apooo] 4se00]  stzmee| ] 1 eamsem
JFinsndng 361 a2% 5,182,810 L IR 5ABTBI0
{Tatii 100X { 6627646| 5088,000| 547000 . R B - g
FY10 Operating Cost: o B .
FY10 Crpital Cost: . ; ' $ 5,008,800
(O [Pending Puture Years' Bstimated Annual Cost: L% s47.000

)3/ 3600

St




FY10 SupplementalfCIP Request

lProjecl Description:  Kiwanis Building

__.__._.LDEPBJIML_ ~—CRA Punded Prejoots Project ¥
Diviston: Parks & Recreation Totals . $228,170
Account Number: 105-12-576000-572-612 Reguest Type _Replacement
Project Location: Priosity Level Qunlity of Life
Objective:

{arca.

To build a new community center at Kiwanis Park as wel] g5 to create new progremming (hat will serve the sesidents in the mupedi

ﬁustnﬂcaﬂcm‘ l

In ]955 & community cesiter was constructed at Kiwanis Park. Over the years the demogmphm changed, and demend for the oenter]
declined. As demand for the center started (o return in the early cighties, the buildiog no Jonger met ADA. requirenents erd building]
codes. The building was then used for storage. The facility was severely damaged by Hurticane Andrew, snd found to contsis
asbestos. The bmldmg was the effectively desicoyed by Hurricane Wikma. The Gity recently upgraded the playground, end hes been
hosting two major events 3 year jn the park. Rebuilding & community center will provids Jocal residents a fecility 1o host aduié

¥

o

programming, activities and neighborhood meetings. The replacement cost is $305,000, i.s., $290,000 plus A&E of $15,000. FEMA]
Jawasrded the City $62,510 and insurapce reimbursed the City $14,320. The City is sequesting CRA fundiug of $228,170 to cover the]
net cost of the building.
Project Estimates: I
Objoct
Coda Descrption Plorveas | gvosrte | Fvead | Preume FY 1213 FY 33114 | Volol Estimate
) 612 |Community Center 228,170 o 228490
{Tolal - w2si0| - . . -
|Funding Source | Fund % ProcYesrs | pvoarie | Fvians | eeawe | e sons Fy13na | Tols! Edtwmale
Jera 105 100% 228170 : : 228,470
B " o% - o .. .
{ 0% K -
_ 0% , -
Tota! 100% . 228,170 . . m
Budget Office Use Ouly . '
i) [Punded .
|0 ]Not Funded ¥Y10 Operating Cost: $ -
O___[Partially Funded FY10 Capita) Cost: s 228,170
§3  {Ponding Future Years' Estimated Annual Cost: ] -
31612010

PERRCE TN




FY10 Supplemental/CIP Request

.

{Project Description:  Little League Batting Cage at Peppex Park

|Department: _CRA Fymded Projects . Projoot #———_RI2¥IO00S
Division: : Parks Operations Totels 520,000

| Account Number: - 105-12-576000-572-614-000 Request Type Replacement
Project Location: Clavde Pepper Pask Pricrity Lovel Enproveaent
Objective:

I To replace the Litlls Leagus Balting Cage

Fustification:

The fencing was extensively damaged by Humicane Wilma, and is in a rusty detosiorated condition o 2 point where @he cege it ol
flonger vsable. The netling inside the cage has deteriorated, and & concrote foundation neods to be indludod with the replacement]
Work wifl be done by contracl. i

oject Bstimales: 4]

Fuiure Yesrs' Estimated Annual Cost:

Codo Descripli PriocYers | FYowin FY W1 fY stz | Pvame FY 1374 | TollEstimate
514 _|Fencing, netting and loundation 20,000 - - - Y 20000
Tolal - 20,000 . - R
%ﬁ"@s Sotwce | Fundd % Piorveers | Fyooto | evoms | evawe | ereems £¥ 13714 | YoludEstmaie |
R 195 | 100% 20,000 L 20000
{Total 100% i 20,000 | - - : ;
Budget Ofiics Use Oaly’
t Fon  FY 10 Operating Cost: $ -
1 IPacfialy Pundéd ¥Y10 Capital Cost: $ 200




PAL Program & Explorer Program:

) Personnel Costs:
—_Tummmmmmwm 26 weeks] S 7.800
Tutoring On-Campus Coordinator {$200 X 26 weeks) S 5,260
High School Level Tutors (30 Tuters X $9.00/hr X 104 hours) $ 28,080
College Level Turtors {S Tutors X $10.00/hr X 104 hours) 5 5,200
Certifled Public Accountant -8 1,000
FICA/MICA 7.65% , $ 3,617
Sub-Total: $§ 50,897
Programs/Events/Equipment:
Track and Field Program $ 5,560
- Police Explorer Program $ 8,500
Flag Football Program $ 2,500
Little League Baseball Sponsorship s 500
Little League Football Sponsorship $ 500
Spoken Word Oratory Team s 400
Youth Directors Councll/Conference $ 8,500
Glrls & Boys Basketball Uniforms and Equipment/Registration S 4,500 -
Step-TeamfUniform and Miscellaneous S 700
. Chess Program — Equipment - $ 800
) -PAL Boxing Program - Equipment, etc. $ 6,000
Take Stock in Children Scholarship Pamertshlp S 20,000
University & College Tours 3 20,000
PAL Gala S 3,500
Sub-Total: § 81,500
Building Costs: ,
PAL Bullding Utliltles & Supplies S 4,050
* Office Equipment & Suppﬂes $ 1,603
Sub-Total: § 5,653
Miscellaneous: -
Wilson Dally Test Preparatory Software $ 3,000
Network Server , $ 500
_ Membershlps/ Local and Nat!onal PAL $ 550
Liability Insurance (average-100 kids) - $ 2,500
ST ' Sub-Total: $ 6 550

TOTAL: $ 145,000

<t




FY10 Supplemental/CIP Request

. gt e st s Saras L ad

Transportation Stimulus Projects
: o Werks 5 Project B Vasions
: 1/2 Cent Transportation Surtax . Totals 31,351,245
{Account Number: 185-09-550000-541-618-000 Reguest Type  Mow Request
roject Location: Various Prierity Level
bjcctive:

Improve the transportation infrastmcture in the City and create jobs.

[Justification:

The Miami-Dade Mctropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) and the Rloride Depariment of Traasporiafion, Distict 6 (FDOY) has |
Hocated $1.35 million dollars of American Recovery aud Reinvestment Act 2009 (ARRA) funding to the City of Murth Miami, B
pproved by FDOT, these “stimulus® funds will bo used to make repaivs to 2 bridgos in the Keystono neighberthood, o replace end
improve brick pavess thronghout the downtown erca, and (0 complele sidewalks needed along 298 12th Avenuc fo provide aﬂ"enwmm

JB Blementery. The City will be paid on a roimbursement basis from these flands.

Project Estimates: j

<E

Otlect .
Code Descsipion Pdor Years FYou/H0 FY 0745 FY 1412 FY 1243 FY 1504 Folst Enbnne
618 __JiGsysione Brdges 250,000 260,089
Proj# GO9Y10036 .
618 {Downlown Sidewalks 976,245 o75,245
Prol# GUSY 10033 -
618  [Sidewalks on NE 12 Ave 128,000 125,000
Proj # GOOY10037 .
Total - 1,351,245 - - -
Funding Sourcs | Fund# % PlarYears | Fyewss | Fvsamt | ¥vaime | Fvaoms FY 13§ TollEstinate
Grants ' 0600 100% 1.351,245 1,354,245
- o% -
0% .
oo S SETET S N — R
FY 1 Operating Cost: 5 -
FY10 Capital Cost: $ 1351245
- Future Years' Estimated Annuai Cost: 3 .




